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1.1 FmiEn

XB6-DS521K AR FIRSHIRENEREIR, KA X-bus [KEBE\EL, 1EECAR] XB6 RIFBEREIR, JEEE
B ERIMEREICHEN, BFERRMN. RR. MERA, FERE PP, PV, JOG, HM Ha{THE. &R
HENEEHBEN tHREANEE, HHEESER REEG, REERBH, JMHED, CRENEED
BUAIERRAL. TRPRAL. RR. RNEM=AEERA, BANBHESTREAS D LHEBENRIIKNZSR.

1.2 =R

® FIIHRATULHEN
IRENEBESEE 20~50VDC, IRENEBFTEE 0.1~2.1A,
& FEZRESEA
ECEAMIERRAL, RIRAL. RR. FIEESEA.
® FZRESEL
JhkENERELH. REEREH, FfEmt.
® FhEEMRI(
VBRI, X (B8) (BRI, BEEN. iRz, EEE.
& RIEMREIZELI
AEMEIFRN, RTEE. ETROEESFTE.
& THFANIRE
RAHF 256 455,
® FHEMIGF
HEEREE. &, ETEN. NEE. REE.
& BEWIRENmidesE0
SHFENEE RIS RGN,
® IRHREISMT
XFRSE. RE. TR, EEFIZSHTIEE.
°* (KRN, BRE
ERE, SAZEVN, DIN 35 mm imESHhEE, RAMAIURERT, KA ERE.
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o ZighR
tUFrEEIEITIRT, EWWEE, —B 7T, SN, 4EP75(E.
o SEE
ERESEE, SiFE7 PROFINET i, EFtherCAT =Ei5F1 CC-Link IE Field Basic =ik,
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2.1 BARESH

B0

FFmis XB6-DS521K

REHY X-bus

HEHEE: T 22 Bytes

HREHEE: 1T 24 Bytes

# BB Input: 7 Ch, PNP/NPN Output: 4 Ch, PNP
[RIFmERSE 1 ms
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BRSH
RAEMANEIR 5VDC
BNBEBRE 24VDC (20V~50V)
FEHIREHER T 2.1A (I8 3A)
FH/AIRSEEY FER
& FREBHIRE FIIEIR SN
MmHEEA: 488
HrEmd mHERY: PNP
EIHRTIETIRE: BIE. RBEIREY. a0
BNBEH: 7
o BINZERL: PNP/NPN
HEEBA EREAE: IERRGL. fuIRL. . 3%
MNESIBE: BH/EHER
BEA gyfuEE, BX (B2) ZEEX. BEER. g, BFEX
EEEFH SRR EHER., EERRXUARKAEHEFH
WMHIRE 256/128/64/32/16/8/4/2/1 /&%
B Bz
HE YRISE. RE TR, BE. BT, BEHEE. SEEREE
IMER 106x73x25.7mm
BE 1309
AN RIRe IRRIRSL
AR DIN 35 mm tfnESEE
TERE -10°C~+60°C
FERE -20°C~+75°C
HEXEE 95%, TRk
PR IP20
4 RIS © MRSLRBTFRIRBIRAE 2023
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B EEEEEHE
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4.2 LIS
TER\IFEFESEIR

o HFRIVEBRFIIBENXIENE (AFEIEERIXEE) .

® BB RRERIRAAIRES RIAANRESNEE 75,

o IZUHERERTRE, ARIBFEAETSRE (ERETEDE S50mm NESRETE) .
o RRLKE, FUAEMKIESHEEHSEREE.

o  TR\IREISLIETIMEEIRIPAES T,
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XB6-DS521K sEitIRzheetE R FAFRFAR 5 Bk
& TEEIN
o NWTABRRELRS, BENTEH TIEEIRERTTHEBEIR,
5.2 ELIRFEN
Output
wRFFS | ImFIEA 588 IwRFFS | IRFIEE 588
1 01 HFEHHEE 1 9 02 HFEHHIBE 2
2 ov HFEHH oV 10 03 HFEHHIEE 3
3 A+ B A HEEIH + 11 04 HFrEHHBE4
4 A- B A 1B - 12 PE FBH PE
5 B+ EE# B #8kaH + 13 PE #mhoes PE
6 B- B4 B 8- 14 PE FBi& PE
7 V+ FH3E 20~50V 15 V- B33 OV
8 V+ FBiE 20~50V 16 V- EEiE OV
Input
wRFFS | IwFHER i58E IRFFS | iRFIRE oLz
1 RS+ g 11 RS- FmEg
2 A+ {RIDEE A BIE SN+ 12 A- fREDEE A RIS SN -
3 B+ #RF328 B ARESHA+ 13 B- YRAOEE B HRIESHIA-
4 Z+ fREDES Z REEmA+ 14 Z- YmrOEE Z RIS SEA-
5 5V 5V fRiDsEER 15 ov 0V 4RADSErIR
6 11 ERAESHMNEE 16 15 HFEHMNIEBE 5
7 12 RIREESRNEE 17 16 HFEHMNEE 6
8 13 RaESmANEE 18 17 HFEMNEBE 7
9 14 NEESHMANEE 19 COM NS
10 + TAMIEE + 20 A MIEE-
14 WRAERE © EMRELAEFRITEIRAT 2023
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0 &

6.1 EEESEEN

RREE—HE 20 M2, DHERSH. BHOREESH. ETEXSH. RGSEXSH. BNE
SSHFIENEFHEH, WTEAR. iE: RESHEISHERSHITHER.

o E-S Ihee s¥= EEEE AE
- Inverse Motor 0: IEFM ;
Direction 1: kM
FrlIEEER Standstill Current 100~2100(mA) 400
E1TER Motor Run Current 100~2100(mA) 1000
Fa L FERIEIRAY(E) Current Decay Delay 50~4000(ms) 50
0: 256 H%
1: 128 A%
. 2: 64405
BEARSHEE 3. 3265
S Micro Step 4: 16 @5 0
5: 8 4H5
6: 445
7: 245y
8: &%
HNZERERE Stop Deceleration 1~4000000(14 /5701 2) 256000
E Scaling 1~60000 1
. Brake Output 0: XiFERINEE
AR ConfiguratFi)on 1: DO_CH1 ERaEEEO 0
1EIFZEIRAYE] Brake Delay Time 0~6000(ms) 0
i OInaERcE Device Error Output 0: XAfEREHINEE
REERARE Configurationp 1: DO_CH3 SRR 0
Location Arrival 0: X ERNAHHINGE
WrERARHEE Output Configuration 1: DO_CH4 EREAH 0

15 WA © FREREFRIRBIRAT 2023
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0: mode 19
EES TRy Homing Mode 1: mode 21 2
2: mode 24
EIFHEXSEH 3: mode 28
EIFEE Homing Speed 1~5120000Hz 102400
. Homing Approach
EIFEIRE 1~5120000Hz 51200
Speed
10000
JRRDSEIHEUEE | Encoder Counting Ratio 1~100000000(&%K 10000 £) q 0( OE (l; 0
&)
TRIDESHER S Encoder Z-phase % o
4mAS8s Z 18108 ' . 1: 8iF 0
configuration
2: BEHE
p— Enc?der Z-phase 0: L#iﬁ (Iﬂﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂz) .
Trigger Edge 1: TG (RAFEHEFE)
BERE Deviation Threshold 0~1000000 0
0: REIEF, RRNEEFF
N S ~y mie . 1: [RIVEF, RRFERA
BMAESEH BMNIZIE Input Logic 2 IR, BT 0
3: [REA, RRNERH
0: {FHgE--BURIE
EHaHES EHEHES Merge Configuration 1: (F8E--ESHE 0
2: BFkeeE

6.1.1 BBHSRIRE

REBYANETAR. PIIRZAOREN 0, WRSEBHEIES FEaiR AIReS s e, HzinREN 1/5, B
HAEIEFS RN EIRS MBS AL 7 iX RS e,

6.1.2 BRIEFEIRANGI TR
BB RAE TRABRRE A TIRE, SBIRTOH A ILAER e M.

6.1.3 LR ImAEIRAT A

B EREEIRAYARREBHER LS, SERZSABREEINETRIRERILRIR, LBSIEBIIEKRERERN
RETE,

6.1.4 ZiHMD

TS AT REERSHIKNRNAS N, BEASHYS, EHoYEREE, BEThaETR. £
BN T—BIFr R 8 =4 % 360° / LM, BREXIFZE 256 457,

16 WA © FREREFRIRBIRAT 2023
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6.1.5 FIZERER

MEapSMar, RESHANENR, BERRENNEMEREHITHRE, BERIE. TUREES, Fi
NEESHA. ERERRENSRBZSEHTHE.

6.1.6 1 E

RIBERRISERE. ISR, HIANSCEREA 1000 MKdi 1 BRS, SJLAE Scaling &% 1000, BB
ALCRIINRGERE., IETERE. ETUE. EahEE. BEEE. RERIEESEHSREA 1000, WeialLIEE
A, WRTEREHESRESE, BAERMGEME. TR 5E Scaling AR IM5miEeRRIR.

6.1.7 BEELHEE

AtTimHORESHIREN 18, DO_CH1 SRMEMEHEN. HEREFREEET 24V kFRE
i, R EREEE R ERTEEEHXE 24V BHskERRE.

6.1.8 1BRIZEIRAT(E]
ESRKAYT, BREANA, XS BEN T WL LA SRR,

6.1.9 i¥FEREHEE
LT IR ESHSE S 1 Y, DO_CH3 SRmeEssmtED.

6.1.10 (BRI XHmLEE

LT HORESEHRER 1 814, DO_CHA SRAMNERRAEHEO.

17 WA © FREREFRIRBIRAT 2023
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6.1.11 [EIEFESH

EF, EMBTERM. ARMVUNRRRESHAGKRSHRRES. QITEXEESH—HE=: @IFE
X EFEE. OFFOEE., HPRFRA AN 4ER: BIFEN 19, 210 24, 28, RHEIEERE
AT RBIRET L.
¢ [OEF:ER 19:
OFLRRESENT:
a. LIETEEGIESEEH], SERR/ESHENN, BEEO;
b. BRURFTRIFREORSEE, BEERRESHK, FlHzs.
@ARRISSHEER:
a. LEEHLREEGRSEE, SR/IESHEKN, s,

ESER19 @ EREEES —> FFESEE = — > R OEELEE

¢ BERELER

FROFAIES : :
IR RS ST 4 \, f

EF S RERESEN é f%

¢ [EIFTRA 21:
OFRRIESHNR:
a. LIEEERE@RGEEZ, SERR/ESENN, BEEO;
b. BRURFHLEREOIES@EY, BEERRESHEK, F1Hz.
@HRRISSHEER:
a. LIEEEIERERIESAE), SRR/IESHEAR, FHE6.

EFHzt21 ® RS —> FrEEEE > EATELEE
* FTERELLS
RAFERES : :
BRI ESTN ! p
BB SR RS SEN ]

18 WA © MRSEREFRIEIRAT 2023



XB6-DS521K LIRS ER A F}

6 f&EH

¢ [EISEN 24:

OF R/ IERRGESHNAT :
a. LIEZEEREAMEE, BEMENEERESHAN, MREcHEEEERNO;
b. BUESRLOEERRAWEY, BERAESHAR, MRREHEEEENO;
¢ BURESRLDERERLESREZY, BEERRESHE, FHE5.,

@F R/ RS SHNAT :
a. VIRIZHRE@ESMEE, HBERCESHAN, MRFEEHIESRESO;
b. BURZSEREMGAMAEN, BEHRRESH, MARSNEEERERO;
¢ BURESELDERERLELSREZY, BEERRESHE, FHE5.,

OHFRRS SR
a. LEISHLDRERRAS@E, SRHERRESH, MRREEERES O;
b. BURESHMOEEREAWE, BERAESHI, ELHE50,

Bt ® TSRS — =FETEE > ErESELEE
o ErbEEEIES
FETFREE 5 !
ERfEE i ' ,
AR EE R, J P |
RIBEIERRAITA wJ_/ !
B SR RESE ST, P d AN
BRIEPRAFE \( J
== = Nt == /_’E & I
B RESEE Y <

19 WA © MRSEREFRIEIRAT 2023
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6 f&EH

¢ [OFE 28:
OFRR/CPRAES NS :
a. LEFFEEORGEE, BEERIEIRRESEAN, MRREIEERES 0;
b. BURTRLIEREOIES@EH], BEERRESHKN, MRREHIEEERES O,
¢ BUEHOEERRSRE, BEERRIESHR, F1HEa0,
OFIRR/CIRAESHNAT
a. LEFEREGRSGEEH, SRRAGESEAN, SREEIEEERENO;
b. BUNERERESMEH, JRHERAESH, MAREHNESEES 0;
¢ BUEHOEERRSRE, BEERRIESHR, F1Ea0,
OZRRESHER:

a. LIESRIRERESFAE, SRERAESH, MRRssEEERERN 0;
b. BUREFHLIEEORG@E, BEERRESHAR, F1HzEs).

ESiEts  © ErEdEES —> EREATEE = — > FESBLEE
* SRS
BATRES ﬁ
sREs | | 5
EE SRR S T, 5 /N
REEIRIRITE , N /
- —
EIE SRS, Va | AW
EEIRRAFTE \ / 5 o/
R RS S - E,J

6.1.12  REOSSiHEE=R
s G e =Vl e e

(IANEBAABSIRE 256, BBA 51200 (256x360°/1.8°) HsbFmeansa—mE., MHRIBES MRS 2400,
XAHEAT LIS EUEERIZE S 51200/2400 = 21.3333, BIREN 213333, IRETHEIESE 51200 FRRE

MiEsn—E8, Ml —BRITEERSZA 51200, IFSMEMEIRMIERTTMTE—.

6.1.13  Y%r528 Z tHIHEE

fRigss Z RINRERIRENIIFHE BT+l REMWFINERIERINMVE, RENEF+IETER

HTEUREP R EF SRR s = AT E.
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6.1.14  ZiHfAING
Z ERDATIRE Z ESMRNE, TEEN LA/ THIAME.

6.1.15  BEHE

RREARFFALHIXNFER, (BRIDRTLGEERT. NRERBEMETCRERDNITEER, &
BN EMSEFRIER TS —,
Z(ERT RS ERESTESME < ScalingItIFHIRAEE. SEEBIXMET, REERSS LikEE

LAk
(=}

g

6.1.16 BWANESEE

BAISS Input Logic AIEEEST:

0: PREIEFF, RRNEETT;

1: [RIVEF, BRRANEED;

2: [RIEA, RRFNESEF,

3: [RUEA, RRFNESED;
BMNESIBEIAN 0: REF, RafEET.

6.1.17 1EEhEHEE

EHEHSHCHNRE 3 TR, (ERERRIEN: SRIEHEHLIUE Start A0 B9 1; (EEEESEN: iz
NEHAFTER start N0 BN 1, ERENSHER, SHLRMEN: XAENEFHINEE.

21 WA © FREREFRIRBIRAT 2023



XB6-DS521K 5 H3RzNERIE LR A FAf 6 f52F
6.2 IFEEUE
6.2.1 H178UE
LT8R 24 F5
B aX &R HiEses KE
FEHLEEhtR 0: =1
Motor Runnin bool 1 i bit0
§ i 1
LB SEFRIEAT 0: IF
Running Direction =HESTE 2 bool 14 bit1
sl 1. kA
Home Mode 0: RUEFRIZRE
EFizfT bool 1 {iZ bit2
Running EFiE{TH PR E—— 00 fiI bi
Position Mode REER BT 0: FUFREREIVRS N
. . bool 1 {3 bit3
Running & 1. SFERTVRE
Velocity Mode EEERET 0: NMEFREEIVRZS N
. . bool 1 {3 bit4
Running 1: AAETFEREEIVAS
0: [EIFR5TH
Homed EESER = bool 1 {iZ bit5
” 1: EEEA
0: [UERZFNK
Location Arrival VA=K7 bool 1 {iZ bit6
1: MEELX
0: EEFRZNX
Velocity Arrival REZLA bool 1 {57 bit7
elocity Arriva BERNA T EEEA 00 {7 bi
Z s EB/WZ :0->18F
Z-Phase Event @%fm— = \ﬁ)éi ik i bool 1 {iZ bit8
iz BRREBR ZEEMH: 1->0 8%
Reserved FRER FRER bool 7 {3 bit9~bit15
.OSI ive Limi ERRAHESH %1:5551)\ o 1 42 bit0
Signal A 1: BESHA
Negative Limit TIRAE S 0: TfEEMmA o
. — bool 1 {3 bit1
Signal A 1: BESHA
0: HfESHA
Home Signal BRE=ESEAN = bool 1 {57 bit2
2 =" 1: BIESEA
0: HfESHA
Brake Signal RZEESEN = bool 1 {5 bit3
? = 1: BIESEA
HFRENE 0: FASSH
DI_CH5 2B DN 2EER I bool 12 bitd
B5 1: BESEA
HERRNE 0: FASH
Sl @ ’;HZ—?—%EEJ)\L_ %4:5551)\ o] 1 47 bit5
- B6 1: BESHEA
HFRRNE 0: FASH
DI CH7 ’;HZ—?—%EEJ)\L_ %4:5551)\ o] 1 47 bit6
a7 1: BESHEA
e T 0: REHERBT
DO _CH1 State =52 Gkl g Hjﬁ:wﬁ bool 1 {32 bit7
B 1TRE 1: MHBMEBFE

22
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DO _CH2 State

HrERHE
18 2 K&

0: REHBZEF

1: BHBENEF

bool

1 {3 bit8

DO _CH3 State

HrEmbE
EIRR 7

0: REHBAZEF

1: BHBEEF

bool

1 {iZ bit9

DO _CH4 State

HrEmbE
B4 0RE

0: REIHBEF

1: BHBAREF

bool

137 bit10

Reserved

FRER

FRER

bool

5 {i bit11~bit15

Device Alarm Code

REHED

147
&2 i:
g3

[BEEE > ETEE
[BEEE > BIFEE
[BEEE > BIEFTEE
FAN: AIEROERE > RITEE
F5M: BITEREMA (HE X
Scaling > 8M)

6 BTUEER (LB
Scaling > 2731)

BTN EEEERR (HE X
Scaling > 256K)

F 8 RITHEMA (HEx
Scaling > 8M)

BN RITRIEREMT (HE X
Scaling > 8M)

B 1047 NIRRT (MERE
Scaling > 4M)

B AL: RS (R >
Scaling > 4M)

B 12 NEREEES (RIERR
ExScaling > 4M)

1347 IERAMA, FIrraresr
IEREN

B 1447 ARMMA, FTFERERR
R

unsigned16

Device Error Code

REEIRIY

14z
24
%34
F 4L
$ 6L
$ 91
%10 41:
%11 41:
FE1241:
13 4:

WA 24V EBESE
FEHITE
FEHLRE
UEBELE
JIIEREIE
A TERSERIRAE RS
B fERIERIRAEES
A 1EXIHIRG RS
B BB E
SRR

unsigned16

Current Velocity

SERERREE

-2731~2/731-1

signed32

Current Location

SERYHE

-2 31~2/731-1

signed32

23
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Encoder Count )
REBESITEME -2731~2431-1 signed32 454
Value
ey r=2iy]
Encoder Latch AR -2731~2731-1 signed32 4 =15
Value =
EiEiRER:
& HBHEShRE(AL Motor Running
EBliszitle 1, kA o,
¢ YHEIELERE1TH M Running Direction
BITAEREM, TLARMAREDN FRILREETAE. 0 R rsAERED, 1 Rk MEiEs].
¢ [EBiE{7H Home Mode Running
FIPHENREEEATFEIFEL A,
¢ (UBHiEXiE1Th Position Mode Running
EREFIRERELTFNERRIETH.
& EEENIETH Velocity Mode Running
EREAIREREL T EERRIETH.
¢ [EIF5ERE Homed
HEREHEEGSHBIMFIIARRE, ZUSEE 1. HEXSEDN, SEFEzZAE 0. B
NRUNREAZHNEESHEITEY, ZUASKE 1.
& {SEFX Location Arrival
HERETTUERA T, FEELETETBEFIE, ZNSHE 1. JEXEEo, SEEzZA
=0,
& EEEX Velocity Arrival
HRRETTFEREREN T, FEETRECESIRREEN, ZUSEE 1. BEXEEN, TS
ZAE O,
&  ZiBHEMHEZL Z-Phase Event
BRTISRANESIEENHEE, B ZHoLURE N Z H5FaE Z 8. IR Z Bpiitg T —XiE
F/PFE, RSB AL 0->1 8; 1->0 HIERLE,
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ERRGI, ARG, R, FFEESHA Positive Limit Signal, Negative Limit Signal, Home Signal
#1 Brake Signal
PURMESXIR 4 MANBE, FREXWLABEBELMINESHNEL.

== 21 \iSiE DI CH5/CH6/CH7
LERNFENNEE, REWMEBEMNESINET.

HFEMEIEEIAZS DO_CH1 State/DO_CH2 State/DO_CH3 State/DO_CH4 State
A 4 DRSALRIFR I ORYRES.
2 DO_CH1/CH3/CH4 ImitiEiERiatH DB ESHREN 1 i, EESAISAARRE®HED
(DO_CHT) . igEHiREHEN (DO_CH3) FMVEZIAEHIEZN (DO_CH4) | LEEPRZMUZRBAS ARt
EHZEORRE.

IBEFEEE] Device Alarm Code

BT —EFESEER, BASEEEREXNENUITEREE, MEEBEETLRANGEHRARTLL
IEEER.

Bl 1: BHREMERE > ETREN, FEEFEER, £ 1FEERA 1 (2#0001 Fidpk )
10#1) , IREBHERBARY Online FES 1, ﬁB/AEEm%%EﬂJEE/MEEECE’JEﬁ BEALUEERzE

==

=,
Bl 2: BHE 1 {USEEERMR, $4UASHORE > BFREFEEFEEE, SZEH 8 (2#1000
ARSI 10#8) |, IREBHERI Online #(E8 8, ABNTESHEZ, EREULIERESIRE/
UEELRNETT.

18R §5iIRM3 Device Error Code

REGRBILEEREEREZ, RKE—BHIER, SEEKEENRY, HOEBERNET. ERKRE
&, AILUEIE N8R RERREIRIS S SRIBRRIEIRD.

SRS E Current Location
LU BRTHRIEN RIS, BHESUE (41R) .

SCRYERE Current Velocity
LRHEERR AN SRS SERE.,

43092211 #4(E Encoder Count Value
BHRTIHEANEDIEE T REEE, IR RYEI4RISEEHIITHEE.

4R8I E Encoder Latch Value
fRIDES Z E L S RAEEE MEHEEINE, IR RmISeshIBiEEE.
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6.2.2 TR
TITEUE 22 5B
=4 i aX HETEE HReny KE
0: %8E
Enable A = bool 143 bit0
1: {88
. L —- 0: IEM N
Running Direction B bool 1 {3 bit1
1: =M
Absolute/Relative Ha3G/HENY (18 0: {3 EiED .
. oy s e S bool 1 {iZ bit2
Position Mode 2) uBE 1: 8% (E2) MSE
Position/Velocity 0: fUEtE=
B/ EEERD bool 1 {37 bit3
Mode FERIRE 1: R
Reset Coordinates MFREEMS GEE . 0->1 43 bool 1 {3 bit4
Clear State TERIRSNAL OB 0->1 43 bool 1 {i bits
Clear Error Code TSR EEIRE DEEE: 0->1 438 bool 1 {aZ bit6
Start = G 0->1 &% bool 1 {37 bit7
0: TNEDS
Stop RS - bool 1 {3 bit8
¥ 1: MRREHS
Home EIESETEH G 0->1 &% bool 1 {37 bit9
0: JEELLEEN
JOG I bool 1 {3 bit10
e 1. BRERHS
=B HEE 1 0: HEiH{EEEE OV
DO CH1 =5 LR IR bool 122 bit11
- / aiE 1: HHEEF 24V
0: HH{EBF oV
DO CH2 HrEmtiEE 2 — bool 1 {5 bit12
- = 1: T 24V
HrEmHiEE 3 0: LK OV
DO _CH3 &?ﬁ“i’,‘f fj Ui bool 142 bit13
/ BEEIRE 1: HHEEF 24V
HrEmtiEE 4 0: B3 0V
DO CH4 %Ziig“ﬂ\j"f EEH{EE A bool 14 bit14
/ [UEBELXEH 1: BIHEEF 24V
0: EFEL
Silent Mode =y by — bool 1 {3 bit15
e 1: FFEgEsE
Acceleration NEE 1~4000000 (f3E/F70A2) unsigned32 4 =75
Deceleration TR 1~4000000 (f3E/70A2) unsigned32 4 =75
Startup Speed JBoERE 0~256000 (14%E/Fb) unsigned32 4FH
Running Velocity BITEE 1~5120000 ({4=/FD) unsigned32 4 =35
Running Position BITHE -2A31~2731-1 (1%25) signed32 4735

26
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iR :
& E{{EsE Enable

27

ZANRE Y 1 RIBEEREEEL, RE/ 0 REAKBEENEIL. FrERNEaILRESTEREREN, BlEREE
SRIRECE S PRIER LRSI EBL i,

i&E175 @ Running Direction

HIRE/ RS, ZAOEHETREA R, EAEN (B8) USSR TERHTTCHRIERRIRES
M|, EXERN AR SRR S BRI KN R R AIMNET AR, MUREEREREABTEKSE
HBEHIREIEITAMA,

$3d/4E%3 (EE) (EEX Absolute/Relative Position Mode, {iIE/i#EH5 Position/Velocity
Mode, i&E13{ii& Running Position

X=ASHHRRE 7 aEiEs), Y (B8) UERAFENUEEN, FEETEEMEERIARIR
T. MRIFIRENEERR, BLSHTEN.

BYMUFIRN: IZ T ERPNSRISRE TR ER LIRS,

flgn: HRIIEY 600 £, IE(TAIEYS 800, NZFRNEITEI 800 £HIMIE, RIEIESMEIETT 200 £,
FEZENT, RIFLRHERRESNE, RITEEIREEERLN, FEIBNRZEL TARIFERER
BA0.

fplgn: ZRIEY 10000 £, EIREHMAEIUERT, BIRAIEH 20000 £, zfTidfE4E 20000 12
B9 50000 &, MI<EHEHETTE] 50000 £HIGIE.

Y (88) UBEEN: ETUEREERETS DL,

Blan: IETAIER-500, FEEZEERIEIEIT 500 £,

FEZENT, RFLRHERRESME, MTEEIRERERLN, FEIBNRZEL TARIFEERER
BA0.

Blan: HEIIER 10000 2, EDREIAEX (B8) EER, BiriE 20000 £, ETIE+HE
20000 &/ 50000 £, MEEEETTE) 60000 £RIGIE.,

EERR: BENSERRRENENERE, NE/RREETERE, FHFERmMET TR, AR T 3ENE
ITRESHEVZENN. MEEREEN MEEREIREN 0, BYSERREFIIREEMREE, 5
BEIR 0 ERARNREERL, EZENT, AIFSIMESIRESIETAR, RFEEIRENEE,
it EEERN, (UERNAT, MLRUERATFHERRERIER. RABH—REHEERRZES.

YIFESZ S Reset Coordinates

AFRERDS, IDGEH 0->1 431, BRNZEISEH 0 F 1 /Y, EAFELAMUE (Current Location) {5
B, B AR EEERRIEEEITEUE (Encoder Count Value) , ZinSRELBFHLNERES
BEERL

iSBRIRTSAIL Clear State

BRI S, WA 0->1 £, HENEISEE 0 2 18, BEkk MRS, FBIREZETH
(Home Mode Running) . {UE#EmizfTH (Position Mode Running) . EE#E{iz{T5H (Velocity
Mode Running) . [EIESR (Homed) . &EZHA (Location Arrival) FIEREZX (Velocity
Arrival) , Zep<H{RIEFEHER LERS SOFER.
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i5BREEIREB Clear Error Code
EREIRBGS, IGEHE 0->1 430, HENEISEHE 0 2 18, EERIREREIRE (Device Error
Code) . ZaA<NEBYER LIS RIFHER, UUSBEREN, SELBRURIEMREBERIEIRD,

Buh#s$ Start
PGEEE 0->1 430, HENLTERIERESE, SNEIESEE 0 ZE 1 BIFE—XiEs.

FIZFd5< Brake

HNEGSEBNREPNERED, (HANZEEIIA04ER, HEREFEEH, HRENEGSH 1, MY
BV ZXALRIEEHTHNES), MEARRTFFBE T —XEE). BEZBERRIED, MESS—TEEN
0,

EE&%<S Home
i) 0->1 &3,  YEBHATEIDRESE, MNZItEEE 0 T3 1 FEENRS, EEES SN
EEEME 6.1.11 RZTSHPNERE,

Raa$ JOG
RENE SRR, ZmSEN 1 [WEHBISRs, B 0 IEEELE.

¥=F 24 HiSiE DO CH1/CH2/CH3/CH4 (DO CH1/CH3/CH4 BRERTIS MMM, eSiEiRm®.

3] [0 7h o)

ANREBERASTEHFERLEE (PNPEGFE) , B 1" WHESBF 24V, B "0 UHmHES
0V,

DO_CH1/CH3/CHA THREXFFES ¥ E, HMMBENREORSESHILEN 114, BESBISAAEEGE
H#EO (DO_CH1) | irEERmtED (DO_CH3) fuSRiAHLEEO (DO_CH4) .

tp=iE3E Silent Mode
BN ERE T A HERRS, WITHEET ReckEEEE.

DIMiERE Acceleration, THiERE Deceleration, [JEERE Startup Speed. iE{Ti&EE Running Velocity,
iE{7{i & Running Position

INEE. MEE. EREMETERELRREENNINMESRE, BEhEE, SINE/ MRz TR
B, BZEREE/RN2,

BT ERBNERIIRETEIRERIRIE, BALEREE.

BN : A5igE) 256, EBHPIERAN 1.8°, BTEREIREN 51200, FrnLRETIERE 1 B/S. MILEE
TEEIRE /Y 51200, FRCFRINERE A 1 B/SA2,
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6.3 {EFEZH!

¢ BHIEMIETT 50000 {25, E1TEE 51200 /8

a. WECESHUREEE, FIaNREBERL BRI TER,

b. REIZTHEINAEXN (EE) IEEK;
a) Position/Velocity Mode iI2&4 0;
b) Absolute/Relative Position Mode i8&4 1;

c. EcERBAIETAIEYY 50000, IE1TIREY 51200, NHEE/FGEE 51200;
a) Running Velocity i&&3 51200;
b) Running Position i&&33 50000;
) Acceleration/Deceleration i&&73 51200;

d. HENESSH 0, BEBENGTEIERS
a) ffixE Stop A 0;

e. BBHfEREMN 0 BN 1, BENIENHSN 0ER 1, FREa.
a) Enable N\O&EH 1, Start ANOEA 1,

& BHNEIRIEH 1000, iEE1EI-20000 FIIE, ESITEE 51200 #4550
a. NECESHIRERE, fUNgEBEN s EBRIIZTER;
b. REIETE B EEL,
a) Position/Velocity Mode iI2&4 0;
b) Absolute/Relative Position Mode i§&7 0;
c. EeEBIEITRIE/9-20000, E{TERE 51200, IMERE/FIERE 51200;
a) Running Velocity i€&79 51200;
b) Running Position i&&3-20000;
) Acceleration/Deceleration i&&73 51200;
d. FRREBNNEDSH 0, BBENGTERLEKTE;
a) #aE Stop R 0;
e. BBHfEREMN 0 BN 1, BENIENHSN 0 ER 1, FREa.
a) Enable N\O&EJ 1, Start ANOEA 1,

& HBHLISEIETEE 51200 #E/8, SmiEXIET

a. WECESHHITEE, FIaNREEER L EERAIEITER,

b. BeEENISTEE Y 51200, Zah75RA 0 I, NEE/FIERE A 51200;
a) Running Velocity #8874 51200;
b) Running Direction &/ 0;
c) Acceleration/Deceleration 1887 51200;

c. REENGTER DA,

d. BBHfEREMN 0 BN 1, BENIR=ImEN 0 BN 1, FHREa);
a) Enable MO &X 1, JOGMOEA 1,

29 WA © FREREFRIRBIRAT 2023



XB6-DS521K LIRS ER A F}

6 f&EH

¢ ®BIARES
a. WEESHHTRE, BERFRAHRERNTEESETEHLEE;
b. #RAIZFHR<SH 0, BENATERIDRE, REBYIFEE;
a) HiE Stop 1 0;
b) Enable A0 & 1;
c. BEHNEZSHSMN0ER 1, FrREZE.
a) Home MO EAH 1.

¢ ®BIAREEREN, ETEE 51200 H2/F, EETIEREEEN 5120 #2//
a. WECESHHTEE, fIaNgBRER BRI TER,;
b. IREEERE, ETEREANRER;
a) Position/Velocity Mode i85 1;
b) Enable W0 & 1;
c. EeERNUEITIRE Y 51200, iEa75[A7 0 IE¥:, DNERE/REE 51200;
a) Running Velocity i&&5 51200;
b) Running Direction i&&/ 0;
¢) Acceleration/Deceleration i&&J9 51200;
d. BIFNEDSH 0, BENGTFERIERT;
a) g Stop A 0;
e. BEHNENHSMN0ER 1, FIaEa;
a) Start AOERN 1,
f. EENIEPERBHIETIERE S 5120;
a) Running Velocity i8&73 5120;
9. EFEBINEHHESMN0ER 1, FaEIEeH.
a) Start MNOESR 1.

& HBHNERIER 10000, =EE 20000 S, EiEzhdiEhigiEEX%E) 50000
a. WEESHULZEES, FIINgBRERLBERIIETER,
b. REFENfERE, TR NEIHUSEL;
a) Position/Velocity Mode i85 0;
b) Absolute/Relative Position Mode i8&7 0;
c) Enable MO &S 1;
c. EeEBIEITRIE R 20000, IE1TIRE 5120, NERE/REE A 51200;
a) Running Velocity {2873 5120;
b) Running Position i&&3 20000;
¢) Acceleration/Deceleration i&&7 51200;
d. BIFNEDSH 0, BBEHNAFERERT;
a) T Stop A 0;
e. BENNEMNHSNOER 1, FRIEHN.
a) Start M\OEHN 1.
f. Bl EHMEREBHIEITAIE /9 50000;
a) Running Position i&&3 50000;
9. BRGNS MN 0 BN 1, FFRIEEhEF.
a) Start N\OEAH 1,
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6.4 1&EHRABZRER

31

6.4.1 7£ TwinCAT3 {43 E FHIRZ

1. HEIE
o TEHIME

>
>

YV V V V V V

{ERBIS XB6-DS521K

HFIER, EtherCAT 8588, IR

Zi5BALA XB6-P2000H HjfE, XB6-EC0002 (B4 227Af
itEiN—&, 7R TwinCAT3 8R4

EtherCAT SRR

THBINFLSE

FXBiF—&

EREZERSNWRSNEEMH

IREREXH

FRE S ESREUE . https://www.solidotech.com/documents/configfile

o BHEATRIEZ

5%

IR "4 TEAHRED"

"5 {EE" ERIFE

2, MBERENH

¥ ESI BRB S04 (EcatTerminal-XB6_V3.18 ENUM_DS521K.xml) H&ETF TwinCAT IZLEB S

"C\TwinCAT\3.1\Config\lo\EtherCAT" T, a1 TFEFz=.

> ItEEBX > Windows (C) » TwinCAT » 3.1 » Config » lo » EtherCAT

£TR -

|| BECKNOTT EFFZXXX.XMI
| | Beckhoff EPP3x0cxml
| | Beckhoff EPP4xoocxml
| | Beckhoff EPP5x00cxml
| | Beckhoff EPP&xocxml
| | Beckhoff EPP/xo0cxml
|| Beckhoff EQTxocxml
|| Beckhoff EQ2300cxml
| | Beckhoff EQ3xx0wxml
|| Beckhoff ERTxooc. XML
| | Beckhoff ER2x00¢. XML
| | Beckhoff ER3x0c. XML
| | Beckhoff ER4ocxml

| | Beckhoff ERSx0cxml

| | Beckhoff ERGx0cxml

| | Beckhoff ER7xoxxml

| | Beckhoff ER8xxxml

| | Beckhoff EtherCAT EvaBoard.xml
| 1 Beckhoff EtherCAT Terminals.xml

| | Beckhoff FB1X0XXxml
|| Beckhoff FCxooo.xml

|| Beckhoff ILxoooe-B110.xml
| | EcatTerminal-XB6 V3.18 ENUM_DS521Kxml

&2 HEE
2ULI12/28 1222

2017/12/8 8:48
2016/12/2210:57
2016/12/22 10:57
2017/4/5 14:46
2016/12/2210:57
2015/11/12 14:24
2016/11/23 10:42
2016/11/2211:22
2016/11/21 15:46
2016/11/21 14:32
2017/6/9 13:35
2016/11/2212:58
2016/3/1411:52
2016/3/14 11:52
2016/11/2212:14
2016/3/1411:52
2015/2/412:57
2015/2/4 12:57
2017/5/2412:26
2015/2/412:57
2015/2/412:57
2023/11/3 16:23

ANIL X5
XML 3TRY
XML 3744
XML 3744
XML 37RY
XML 344
XML 374y
XML 328
XML 37
XML 3284
XML 3744
XML 32RY
XML 3784
XML 3744
XML 3744
XML 37
XML 3284
XML 3744
XML 328
XML 3R
XML 3744
XML 3744
XML 37RY

o
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v U

1,511 KB
2,009 KB
500 KB
736 KB
1,272 KB
1,466 KB
22 KB
73KB
1,386 KB
165 KB
259 KB
1,177 KB
318 KB
273 KB
494 KB
1,503 KB
207 KB
72 KB
53KB
49 KB
21KB

8 KB
597 KB


https://www.solidotech.com/documents/configfile
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3. BETHE

a. BEEEATHEL TWinCAT Bltx, % “TwinCAT XAE (VS xxxx) " , $JFF TwinCAT &4, t0TFERT
/_J_<o

@© About TwWinCAT...

[0« ]| TwinCAT XAE (VS 2013)

Tools 4 ‘

4% Realtime Settings...

Router 4

System

b. B “New TwinCAT Project” , #E3#&i “Name” #1 “Solution name” BRI B ZFRFIRTS
ZEZMR, "Location” NWMWINBER, WW=TRANEZREEIA, BE "OK" , TIELIEMKIN, WTFEFR:.

j New TwinCAT Project Get Started = Beckhoff News
E New Measurement Project... . . .
BL o > e ¥ What's New in TwinCAT 3
g R I L r3 r3 .
I New Project ? x
E b Recent |.NET Framework 4.5 v| Sort by: |Defau|t v| i |i=|| Search Installed 2
4 Installed . .
E TwinCAT XAE Projec... TwinCAT Projects Type: TwinCAT Projects
4 Templates TwinCAT XAE System Manager
b Other Project Types Configuration
b TwinCAT Measurement
TwinCAT PLC
TwinCAT Projects
Samples
b Online
i Click here to go online and find templates.
i
Name: [TwinCAT Projecti |
Location: |D:\wor|-c5pace\TwinCAT Project v|
Solution name: TwinCAT Projectl Create directory for solution
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4, ARSE
a. QIEmMBSE, T "I/0 -> Devices” AT "Scan” IEW, HITNILREME, WTERR.
Solution Explorer * 0 X
& o-a| s~
Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) P~

3] Solution 'TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project)
4 ] TwinCAT Project1
b [ SYSTEM
MOTION
PLC
| SAFETY

" Devices :
&7, Mappings ‘O Add New ltem...

‘o Add Existing ltem... Shift+Alt+A

Ins

Export EAP Config File
W, Scan
Paste

Paste with Links

b. @ik "AHEE" MK, WTER.

1 new I/O devices found X
[[Device 2 (EtherCAT)  [LL7 (Realtek PCle GbE Family Conitroller]] | oK
Cancsl
Select All
Unselect All
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c. 388 “Scan for boxes" , BAFEIE "BE" ; 8E "Activate Free Run” BEHiEE "2" , U TFEFR.

Microsoft Visual Studio

o Activate Free Run

E(Y)

Microsoft Visual Studio

o Scan for boxes

E(Y)

F(M) TN

d. SEENRERE, AMSHIXETLEES] Box1 (XB6-EC0002) #1Module 1 (XB6-DS521K) , £
“Online” 4AJLAEEI TwinCAT #£ "OP" K7, HJLAMEREINIGIRE RUN ITHER, S TER.
SR incatPoiect - < [

Startup CoFE - Online Online

Solution Explorer

G o-a &=
Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) P~

General EtherCAT Process Data Slots

State Machine

fa] Solution 'TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project)
4 1] TWIinCAT Project1

4 ﬂ SYSTEM Current State:
MOTION Pre-Op Safe-Op .
| SAFETY Op Clear Error
E C++

“ éOD ) DLL Status
4 evices

4 = Device 2 (EtherCAT) Port A: Carrier / Open \
+0
Image Port B: ‘No Carrier / Closed ‘

*B Image-Info
2 SyncUnits

No Carrier / Closed

Inputs
B Outputs
& InfoData
s« Box 1 (XB6-EC0002)
p Inputs
p [ Outputs
> @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K)
P> @ WcState
b @ InfoData
&7, Mappings

No Carrier / Closed

AT VT

File Access over EtherCAT

Download... Upload...
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5. BIEEFINEE

a. BEAMSHM "Box1 -> Startup -> New” BILAHANEBSERETNHE, N TEMR.

Solton xpire B v proiect - <
P
& ®- E——“| o= General EtherCAT Process Data Slots |Startup |CoF - Online Online

Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) P~

&7 Solution "TwinCAT Project” (1 project) Transition Protocol Index Data Comment
4 “J TwinCAT Project € <PS> CoE 0xFO30C0 010010520000 download slot cfg
b [ SYSTEM
MOTION
PLC
| SAFETY
C++
4 Eo
4 %% Devices
4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT)
* Image
*® Image-Info
2 SyncUnits
Inputs
B Outputs
& InfoData
s« Box 1 (XB6-EC0002)
3 Inputs
> Outputs
P @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K)
b @ WcState
b @ InfoData
“:3 Mappings

AV YT T

Move Up Move Down New... Delete... Edit...

b. #£ Edit CANopen Startup Entry 38, g Index 20000 BIERY "+ , BFEESEEEE, IJUE
20 MEEESH, REER—ESH, JLIREEXNES, WTEFR.

Edit CANopen Startup Entry X

Transition
wik e A

Cancel
P->5 [ls=p Sub-Index (dec) I:I
[Js=o0 [Jo=s Validate [ ]complete Access
Dita (hexbin) | | HexEdit
Comrnent: | ‘ Edit Entry..

Index Name Flags  “alue Unit ~
= 2000:0 *B6_DSB21K Config R =20«

2000:01  Inverse Motor Direction Rw Farward (0)

200002 Standstill Current Rw 0x00000190 (400)

2000003 Motor Run Current R 0x000003ES (1000)

2000:04  Current Decay Delay R 000000032 (B0)

2000008 Micro Step Ry 286 MicroSteps ()

2000:06  Stop Deceleration R Ox0003E800 (266000)

2000:07  Scaling Rw Ox00000001 (1)

2000008 Brake Dutput Configuration Ry Disahle (0

2000:09  Brake Delay Time Rw/ 0x00000000 (0)

2000004, Device Error Qutput Configuration Ry Disahle (0]

2000:0B  Location Arrival Output Configuration  RW Disable (0}

2000:0C  Homing Mode Rw mode 24 (2)

2000:0D Homing Speed R 000019000 (102400)

2000:0E  Homing Approach Speed R OxD000CE00 (51200)

2000:0F  Encoder Counting Ratio R Ox00002710 (10000) v
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Edit CANopen Startup Entry X
Transition
met I N
Cancel
[v]P-=5 [Js=P Sub-Index (dec) l:l
LIs-o [Jo-=s validate [ ]Corplete Access
Data (hexbin): ‘ | Hex Edit. .
Comment \ | | Edit Enry..
Inclex Marmne Flags “alue Unit A
2000:07  Scaling R/ 0x00000001 (1)
2000:08  Brake Cutput Configuration Ry Disable (0)
200009 Brake Delay Time Ry 0x00000000 (0)
2000:04  Device Error Output Configuration R/ Disable (0)
2000:0B  Location Arrival Gutput Configuration RvY Disable (0)
2000:0C  Homing Mode Rw  mode 24 (2)
2000:0D  Homing Speed R/ 0x00019000 (102400)
2000:0E Homing Approach Speed Ry Ox0000C800 (B1200)
2000:0F  Encoder Counting Ratio Ry Ox00002710 (10000)
200010 Encoder Z-phase configuration Rw/  Disable (0}
200011 Encoder Zphase Trigger Edge Fiy Rising Edges (0]
2000:12  Deviation Threshold Ry 0x00000000 (0)
2000:13  Input Logic Ry Limit Mormally Open. Origin Brake Norm
200014 Merge Configuration Ry Enable Single [0)
+ FO30:10 Configured Module Ident List R v
< >

c. frneMEZEESE, TTLNE "Homing Speed” , {EMEEE, NMTERTR.

Transition
[Ji=P Incles (hex): 2000
Zancel
P-=35 [Js=P Sub-Index [dec):
[Js=o0 [Jo-s Validate [ ]Complete Access
Diata (hexbin) |00 60 01 00 | [ HoxEdt.
Comment: |H0m\ng Speed | Edit Enry...
Set Value Dialog X B

Index Narne ~

2000:07  Scaling [ I

204800

200008  Brake Output Coni |25° | | o< |

200009 Brake Delay Time | Hey ‘0}(00032000 | Carszl

2000:04  Device Error Qutput

2000:0B  Location Arrival Quty  Float: \2-86985938-40 |

200000C Homing Mode

-2000:00 | Homing Speed

200000E  Homing Approach S gag| 0 1 Hex Edit...

2000:10F  Encoder Counting R

2000:10  Encoder Z-phase cg  Binary ‘OO 200300 | |4 |

2000011 Encoder Z-phase Tr|

i ?

200012 Deviation Threshold| ©' 20 O1 Os O @32 06 O

2000018 Input Logic at LI Oy P, OIS are HoTT.

200014 Merge Configuration Ry’ Enable Single (0)
+ FO30:0 Configured Module [dent List RW v
4 >
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Solution Explorer
@ o-a &=
Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) P~

1 Solution "TwinCAT Project1' (1 project)
4 ] TwinCAT Project1

> [l SYSTEM
MOTION
PLC

SAFETY

E C++
4 o

4 '*E-; Devices

4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT)

*% Image
*3 Image-Info
2 SyncUnits

Inputs
W Outputs
& InfoData
= Box 1 (XB6-EC0002)
b Inputs
> [ Outputs
P @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K)
> @ WcState
b @ InfoData
&7, Mappings

AV VYV

A

o-d| &=

Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+:) P~

3 Solution "TwinCAT Project1” (1 project)
4 1 TwinCAT Project1
b @l SYSTEM
=] MOTION
B ric
. SAFETY
C++
4« Eo
4 " Devices
4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT)
*® Image
*® |mage-Info
b 2 SyncUnits
b Inputs
b W Outputs
b @ InfoData
4 @ Box 1(XB6-EC0002)
b Inputs
b [ Outputs
4 @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K)
3 Inputs
b Outputs
b @ WcState
b & InfoData
= *, Mappings

LB @l TwinCAT Project1

TwinCAT Project] + X

£ X

General EtherCAT Process Data Slots

d. 28eNGeRkfa, AT Startup THBENESGHISELANSEE, WTNEMR.
-

Startup CoE - Online Online

Transition Protocol Index Data Comment
€ <PS> CoE 0xFO30CO 0100 10520000 download slot cfg
mPs CoE 0x2000:0D  0x00032000 (204800) Homing Speed
Move Up Move Down Delete... Edit...

MName

* Motor Running

* Running Direction

* Home Mode Running
+ Position Mode Running
* Velocity Mode Running
+ Homed

+ Location Arrival

* Velocity Arrival

# Z-Phase Event

+ Z-Phase Signal

# Positive Limit Signal
+ Megative Limit Signal
+ Home Signal

+ Brake Signal

+ DI_CHS

+ DI_CH6

» DI_CH7

+ DO _CH1 State

+ DO_CH2 State

# DO_CH3 State

+ DO _CH4 State

+ Device Alarm Code

# Device Error Code

+ Current Velocity

+ Current Location

# Encoder Count Value
# Encoder Latch Value

Online

OGOOD;ODOQDDODOOOOGDCOQOOQD
v
N

e. ZMUSA “Module 1 -> Inputs” B/ERATEATEYE, BTEIEREORE, WTEMR.
I

Type Size =Address In/Out UserlD
BIT 01 410 Input 0
BIT 01 4.1 Input 0
BIT 01 412 Input 0
BIT 01 413 Input 0
BIT 01 414 Input 0
BIT 01 415 Input 0
BIT 01 416 Input 0
BIT 01 417 Input 0
BIT 0.1 420 Input 0
BIT 01 421 Input 0
BIT 01 430 Input 0
BIT 0.1 431 Input 0
BIT 0.1 432 Input 0
BIT 01 433 Input 0
BIT 0.1 434 Input 0
BIT 01 435 Input 0
BIT 01 436 Input 0
BIT 0.1 437 Input 0
BIT 0.1 440 Input 0
BIT 01 441 Input 0
BIT 01 442 Input 0
UINT 2.0 450 Input 0
UINT 20 470 Input 0
DINT 40 49.0 Input 0
DINT 40 530 Input 0
DINT 40 570 Input 0
DINT 40 610 Input 0
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f. ZMSHH “Module 1 -> Outputs” R VEHRITTEEE, ATRERNHHRES, WTEFRR.

h) | °- E——Hl ¥ 2 Name Online Type Size >Address In/Out UserID Linked to
. . _ | = Enable 0 BIT 01 410 Output 0
Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+) £ W e Running Direction 0 BIT 01 411 Output 0

=3 5?‘Uti9n 'TW\'HC:_AT Project1” (1 project) = Absolute/Relative Position Mode 0 BIT 01 412 Output 0

4 il TwinCAT Project = Position/Velocity Mode 0 BT 01 413 Output 0
P @l SYSTEM & Reset Coordinates 0 BIT 01 414 Output 0

ELCC)T‘ON & Clear State 0 BIT 01 415 Output 0
| SAFETY =-Clear Error Code 0 BIT 01 416 Output 0
e e =Start 0 BIT 01 417 Output 0
4 s} =-Stop 0 BIT 0.1 420 Output 0
4 "% Devices = Home 0 BIT 01 421 Output 0
4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT) = )JOG 0 BIT 01 422 Output 0
>3 mage =DO_CH1 0 BIT 01 423 Output 0
* Image-Info =DO_CH2 0 BIT 01 424 Output 0
> 2 SyncUnits 5DO CH3 0 BIT 01 425 Output 0
b Inputs =DO_CH4 0 BIT 01 426 Output 0
> @ Outputs E-Silent Mode 0 BIT 0.1 427 Output 0
b @ InfoData = Acceleration 0 UDINT 40 430 Output 0
4 @« Box 1 (XB6-EC0002) & Deceleration 0 UDINT 40 470 Output 0
: = ‘C’)‘p“ts = Startup Speed 0 UDINT 40 510 Output 0
“ M‘;:fj; XB6.Dss21k) | Running Velocity 0 UDINT 40 550 Output 0
b Inputs & Running Position 0 DINT 40 590 Output 0
> @ Outputs
b [ WcState
b @ InfoData
ﬁ’ Mappings
‘z] =h
1EIRTNEESER]
& EBYLERIIETT 50000 #, EFEE 51200 b/
a. WECESHHITEE, FIINRERsRLLBRIIETER, WTEMR.

Edit CANopen Startup Entry X
Transition
[JI-=P Index (hex): I:l

Cancel
P>5 [Is-=P Sub-Indes (dec): E
[]s->0 [Jo-s Validate [ ] Complete Access

Data (hexbin): | ‘ Hex Edit

Comrment: | ‘ Edit Entry. .
Index Marne Flags  walue Unit ~
= 200000 XKBB_DSb21K Config R =20«

2000:01 Irverse Motar Direction R Forward {0)

200002 Standstill Currsnt R 0x000000C8 (200)
200003 Maotar Run Current Ry Ox000003ES (1000)
2000004 Current Decay Delay R/ (00000032 (50)
200008 Micro Step Rl 256 MicroSteps (0)
200006 Stop Deceleration Ry Ox0003E800 (266000)
200007 Scaling R 000000001 (1)
2000008 Brake Qutput Configuration Rl Disable (0]

200009 Brake Delay Time R Ox00000000 (0)
2000:04  Device Error Output Corfiguration R/ Disable (0]

20000B  Location Arrival Quiput Configuration R Disable (0]

2000:0C  Homing Mode R rnode 24 [2)

200000 Homing Speed R 000032000 (204800)
20000E  Homing Approach Speed R x0000C300 (51200)
200000F  Encoder Counting Ratio R Ox00002710 (10000) v
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b. REFTEIERT (IBE) BRI,

c. BEcERBHIZEITAIEY 50000, ZfTiERE 51200, NHEE/RIEE 51200;

d. WRNZFEHSH 0, BENATEHIDRE,

e. {FEBHEREN 0 B9 1, BHAEaI<SN 0B 1, FnEs), MTEMR.

twincaT Project1 = [

Solution Explorer

39

@ | ° - E—|TI| 5| - Name Online  Type  Size >Address In/Out User ID  Linked to
Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) P IvEnabI.e — 1] BIT 01 410 Output 0
= Running Direction 0 BIT 01 411 Output 0
k] Solution TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project) = Absolute/Relative Position Mode 1 BIT 01 412 Output 0
4l TwinCAT Project = Position/Velocity Mode 0 ] BIT 01 413 Output 0
b SYSTEM = Reset Coordinates 0 BIT 01 414 Output 0
MOTION = Clear State 0 BIT 01 415 Output 0
0 SAFETY = Clear Error Code 0 BIT 01 416 Output 0
C++ = Start 1 BIT 01 M7 Output 0
4 170 = Stop 0 BIT 0.1 420 Output 0
4 " Devices = Home 0 BIT 01 421 QOutput 0
4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT) =JOG 0 BIT 01 422 QOutput 0
8 hage =DO CH1 0 BIT 01 423 Output 0
*® Image-Info = DO _CH2 0 BIT 01 424 Qutput 0
b 2 SyncUnits =DO _CH3 0 BIT 01 425 Output 0
b Inputs =DO CH4 0 BIT 01 426 Output 0
b [ Outputs = Silent Mode 0 BIT 01 427 Output 0
» @ InfoData = Acceleration 51200] UDINT 40 430 Output 0
4+ Box 1(XB6-EC0002) = Deceleration 51200 UDINT 40 470 Output 0
E = gﬁ:;ts = Startup Speed 0 UDINT 40 510 Output 0
= Running Velocity 51200 UDINT 4.0 550 Output 0
“ [,. Moﬁ:‘j‘tz (XB6-DS521K) - W ¢ inning Position 50000] DINT 40 590 Output 0
> @ Outputs
b @ WcState
b & InfoData
&7 Mappings

f. BHEITREE, ATUBERINERIARE 1, SERIZEY9 50000, WNTEMD.

Solution Explorer L Bl TwinCAT Projectl + X

@ | o - |§|_\| 5= Name Online  Type  Size >Address In/Out UserID Linked to

Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) P~ ’ Hor-nfa Mode Runmn%'; 0 BIT 01 412 Input 0

# Position Mode Running 0 BIT 01 4413 Input 0

k] Solution "TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project) 4 Velocity Mode Running 0 BIT 01 414 Input 0

4 il TWinCAT Project1 # Homed 0 BIT 01 415 Input 0

4 SYSTEM % Location Arrival | BIT 01 416 Input 0

MOTION = Velodity Arrival 0 BIT 01 417 Input 0

# Z-Phase Event 0 BIT 0.1 420 Input 0

# 7-Phase Signal 0 BIT 01 421 Input 0

4 /0 # Positive Limit Signal 0 BIT 0.1 430 Input 0

4 "L Devices # Negative Limit Signal 0 BIT 0.1 431 Input 0

4 =% Device 2 (EtherCAT) # Home Signal 0 BIT 01 432 Input 0

+8 Image # Brake Signal 0 BIT 01 433 Input 0

% Image-Info + DI_CH1 0 BIT 0.1 434 Input 0

b 2 SyncUnits # DI_CH2 0 BIT 0.1 435 Input 0

4 Inputs # DI_CH3 0 BIT 0.1 436 Input 0

> [ Outputs # DO_CHT State 0 BIT 0.1 437 Input 0

b @ InfoData # DO _CH2 State 0 BIT 01 440 Input 0

4 Box 1 (XB6-EC0002) #DO_CH3 State 0 BIT 01 441 Input 0

[': = gs:;Zts # DO _CH4 State 0 BIT 01 442 Input 0

4 ® Module 1 (XB6-DS521K) % Dev!ce Alarm Code 0x0000  UINT 20 450 Input 0

b My Inputs # Device Error Code 0 UINT 20 470 Input 0

b [ Outputs # Current Velocity 0 DINT 40 490 Input 0

b [ WcState # Current Location 50000 ] DINT 40 530 Input 0

b I@ InfoData # Encoder Count Value -3905 DINT 40 570 Input 0

ﬁg Mappings # Encoder Latch Value 1] DINT 40 610 Input 0
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&  HHYEIGIES 1000, iE51F1-20000 IS, EITEE 51200 &5/7
a. WL ESEHTEE, FINREEYER L LEFRMETER, W TEMR.

Edit CANopen Startup Entry X
Transition
[JI=P Index (hex): I:|

Cancel
P->S [ls=P Sub-Index (dec): E
[Js-0 [Jo-s Validate [ ]Complete Access

Data (hexbin): | | Hew Edit

Comment | | EditEntry.
Index MName Flags  “alue Unit ~
- 20000 XBB_DSE21K Conifig R =20

2000:01 Inverse Motor Direction R/ Farward {0)

2000:02  Standstil Current R O000000CE (200)
2000:03 Mator Run Current R Ox000003ES (1000)
2000:04  Current Decay Delay R/ 000000032 (50)
200008 Micro Step R 256 MicroSteps (0)
200006 Stop Deceleration R Ox0003E800 (256000)
2000:07  Scaling R Ox00000001 (1)
2000008 Brake Qutput Configuration R Disable (0}

2000:09  Brake Delay Time R/ Ox00000000 (0)
2000:04  Device Error Output Configuration R/ Disable (0}

2000:0B  Location Arrival Output Configuration  RW Disable (0}

2000:0C  Homing Mode R/ maode 24 (2)

200000  Homing Speed R Ox00032000 (204800)
2000:0E Homing Approach Speed R/ 0000CE00 (B1200)
2000:0F Encoder Counting Ratio R/ Ox00002710 (10000) v

b. EBHERES 1000, W TEF7R.

Solution Explorer TwinCAT Projectl + X

& | °- E—‘ul 5= Name Online  Type  Size >Address In/Out UserID Linked to

e s Mo St O

fal Solution TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project) # Velocity Mode Running 0 BIT 01 414 Input 0

4 il TwinCAT Projectl # Homed 0 BIT 01 415 Input 0

b i;\(gTTlIECI\)AN = Location Arrival 0 BIT 01 416 Input 0

— # Velocity Arrival 0 BIT 01 M7 Input 0

SF;CFETV # 7-Phase Event 0 BIT 01 420 Input 0

Cit # Z-Phase Signal 0 BIT 0.1 421 Input 0

4 [Eyo # Positive Limit Signal 0 BIT 0.1 430 Input 0

4 % Devices # Negative Limit Signal 0 BIT 01 431 Input 0

4 =% Device 2 (EtherCAT) # Home Signal 0 BIT 01 432 Input 0

+a Image # Brake Signal 0 BIT 01 433 Input 0

*% Image-Info # DI CH1 0 BIT 01 434 Input 0

b 2 SyncUnits # DI CH2 0 BIT 01 435 Input 0

b Inputs # DI_CH3 0 BIT 01 436 Input 0

b @ Outputs # DO_CH1 State 0 BIT 01 437 Input 0

b @ InfoData #DO_CH2 State 0 BIT 01 440 Input 0

4 a4 Box 1 (XB6-EC0002) = DO _CH3 State 0 BT 01 441 Input 0

[; = gl‘jf;zts # DO _CH4 State 0 BIT 01 442 Input 0

4 @ Module 1(XB6-DS521K) # Device Alarm Code 0x0000 UINT 20 450 Input 0

> W Inputs # Device Error Code 0 UINT 20 470 Input 0

> & Outputs # Current Velocity 0 DINT 40 49.0 Input 0

b @ WcState # Current Location 1000 | DINT 40 530 Input 0

b @ InfoData # Encoder Count Value -79 DINT 40 570 Input 0

“."’3 Mappings # Encoder Latch Value 0 DINT 40 610 Input 0
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- REIBITRIVAERIERT;
. e EiB{TE79-20000,

oD O 0

Solution Explorer ~ 0 X
@ o-a| &=

Online

«J

Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;)

& Running Direction

7 Solution ‘TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project)
4 o] TWinCAT Project1

= Absolute/Relative Position Mode
= Position/Velocity Mode

—

b @l SYSTEM
MOTION
PLC

| SAFETY

= Reset Coordinates
= Clear State
= Clear Error Code

E C++
4 110

= Start
= Stop

4 4’% Devices
4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT)
*® Jmage
*5 Image-Info
2 SyncUnits
Inputs
& Outputs

= Home

& JOG

= DO _CH1

= DO _CH2

= DO _CH3

= DO _CH4

= Silent Mode

oo ocoooolo=|loo oo olo|=
S

@ InfoData
4 Box 1 (XB6-EC0002)

b Inputs

b Il Outputs

4 @ Module 1(XB6-DS521K)
> Inputs

[

= Acceleration

= Deceleration

= Startup Speed

= Running Velocity
= Running Position

51200
51200

51200
-20000

b Qutputs
b [ WcState
b [ InfoData
&’ Mappings

BfTIEES 51200, NNEE/FIEES 51200;
. BRFESRSH 0, BENTFERIDIRE;
FEEEYLEEREN O B0 1, 1SEBHAVSaa<N 0 BO9 1, FHAES), MTERTR.

TwinCAT Projectl + X

Type
BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT

BIT
UDINT
UDINT
UDINT
UDINT
DINT

Size >Address
0.1 41.0
01 411
01 41.2
01 413
01 414
0.1 415
0.1 416
0.1 417
0.1 420
0.1 421
0.1 422
0.1 423
0.1 424
0.1 425
0.1 426
0.1 427
40 430
40 470
40 51.0
40 550
40 590

9. EBiEiTREE, ATUBRIMNERIXAKESS 1, BHISERI(ZE79-20000, I NERTR.

Solution Explorer * o X

W eo-a| &=
Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) L~
7 Solution TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project)
4 o] TWInCAT Project1
> [l SYSTEM
MOTION

| SAFETY
E C++
4 [0
4 "{% Devices
4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT)
*¥ |mage
*% Image-Info
b 2 SyncUnits
b Inputs
b [ Outputs
b [ InfoData
4« Box 1 (XB6-EC0002)
b Inputs
> [ Outputs
4 @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K)
> M Inputs
> 1 Outputs
b @ WcState
b @ InfoData
&’ Mappings

TwinCAT Projectl & X

Name

# Home Mode Running
# Position Mode Running
# Velocity Mode Running
# Homed

Online

# Location Arrival

# Velocity Arrival

# Z-Phase Event

# Z-Phase Signal

# Positive Limit Signal
# Negative Limit Signal
# Home Signal

# Brake Signal

# DI CH1

# DI_CH2

# DI_CH3

# DO_CH1 State

# DO_CH2 State

# DO_CH3 State

# DO_CH4 State

# Device Alarm Code
# Device Error Code
# Current Velocity

(=l =l=lelel-R=--l=llel ===l P =kl eiieiie]

0x0000

# Current Location

-20000 |

# Encoder Count Value
# Encoder Latch Value

1559

Type
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
UINT
UINT
DINT
DINT
DINT
DINT
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Size >Address
01 412
01 413
0.1 414
0.1 415
0.1 416
01 417
01 420
01 421
0.1 430
0.1 431
0.1 432
01 433
01 434
01 435
01 436
01 437
0.1 440
0.1 441
0.1 442
20 450
20 470
40 490
40 530
40 570
40 610

In/Out

Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output

In/Out
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input

User ID  Linked to

CoCcoCcoOO0COoOCOCOoOO0CO0O0O0QOQOCO QOO

User ID Linked to

OO O OO0 O0O0O0ODOOO OO0 OO0 O0 0O oo
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42

& HHIEISITHERE 51200 fiE/F, mmERiET

a. WECESHHITEE, HIUMRERNEFILERINETER, WTNEMR.

Edit CANopen Startup Entry XK
Transition
Cli=P Index (hex): I:'

Cancel
P->5S [Js-=P Sub-Index (dec) I:'
[ls-o0 [Jo-=s alidate [ ]complete Access

Data (hexbin): | ‘ Hex Edit..

Comment: | ‘ Edit Entry
Incex Name Flags  “alue Unit ~
- 20000 XBE_DSB21K Config RW =20«

2000:01 Inverse Motor Direction R Forward (0)

2000:02  Standstill Current R 0x000000CS (200)
2000:03 Motor Run Current R 0x000003E3 (1000)
2000:04  Current Decay Delay R 000000032 (50)
200008 Micro Step R 256 MicroSteps (0)
2000:06 Stop Deceleration R 0x0003E800 (266000)
2000:07  Scaling R 000000001 (1)
200008 Brake Qutput Configuration R Disable (0]

2000:09  Brake Delay Time Ry 0x00000000 (D)
2000:04  Device Error Output Configuration R Disable (0}

2000:0B  Location Arrival Output Configuration  RW Disable (0]

2000:0C  Homing Mode R mode 24 (2)

2000:0D0  Homing Speed R 0x00032000 (204800)
2000:0E  Homing Approach Speed R 0x0000C800 (B1200)
2000:0F  Encoder Counting Ratio R 0x00002710 (10000) v

b. BEEFREHUETIERE N 51200, 1Es0751@70 0 IEXE, NNERE/FEE 51200;

c. FREREEANALTERERT,

d. HEBEREN 0 B9 1, BH=alisSN 0 BN 1, FrinEs), MTERR.

Solution Explorer -

VAL Sl TwinCAT Project]

+ X

@& o-a| & =

Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;)

fa. Solution 'TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project)
4 o1l TWinCAT Project1
b SYSTEM
MOTION
PLC
| SAFETY
C++
4 [F /0
4 “'f': Devices
4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT)
*5 Image
*® Image-Info
2 SyncUnits
Inputs
W Outputs
@ InfoData
@+ Box 1 (XB6-EC0002)
3 Inputs
> il Outputs
4 @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K)
b Inputs
b [ Outputs
b [ WcState
b @ InfoData
&' Mappings

AV VYV

pv

Online

—J

E-Running Direction

= Absolute/Relative Position Mode
& Position/Velocity Mode

& Reset Coordinates

= Clear State

& Clear Error Code

= Start

= Stop

= Home

oo oo ol=loocoo o oo = oo

= Silent Mode

)
nJ
=)
=]

= Acceleration
= Deceleration 51200
= Startup Speed 0

= Running Velocity 51200

& Running Position 0

Type
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
UDINT
UDINT
UDINT
UDINT
DINT
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Size
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

>Address

410
411
412
413
414
41.5
41.6
41.7
42.0
421
42.2
423
42.4
425
426
427
430
470
51.0
55.0
59.0

In/Out
Output
Output
Output
Qutput
Qutput
Qutput
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output

UserID  Linked to

COCO0O0O000CO0OO0O0000O00O0O0 0 0o
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e. EEaIRIEET, JLIBREBNIzHF. EEIXMERERIS THRSAI9NEN 1, SERNREMSERT
VEERHRLER, NTEMR. WRMARNEGSIBNERESAIELLE.

Solution Explorer

TwinCAT Projectl & X

@ | o - E—‘|I| 5 - Name Online  Type  Size >Address In/Out
Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) L~ - Moto.r Run.mng. ! ] BIT 01 410 Input
# Running Direction 0 BIT 01 411 Input
fal So\utit_m 'Tww'nCAT Project’ (1 project) # Home Mode Running 0 BIT 01 412 Input
4 il TWinCAT Project1 # Position Mode Running 0 BIT 01 413 Input
b [ SYSTEM = Velocity Mode Running T ] BT 01 414 Input
EALCC)T'ON > Homed 0 BT 01 415 Input
SAFETY # Location Arrival 0 BIT 0.1 416 Input
@ C++ # Velocity Arrival 1| BT 0.1 417 Input
# Z-Phase Event 0 BIT 0.1 420 Input
4 1/0
‘Ex‘% Devices # Z-Phase Signal 0 BIT 0.1 421 Input
4 =% Device 2 (EtherCAT) # Positive Limit Signal ] BIT 0.1 430 Input
+a Image # Negative Limit Signal 0 BIT 0.1 431 Input
=8 Image-Info # Home Signal 0 BIT 01 432 Input
b 2 SyncUnits # Brake Signal 0 BIT 0.1 433 Input
4 Inputs # DI_CH1 0 BIT 01 434 Input
> Outputs # DI CH2 0 BIT 0.1 435 Input
b & InfoData # DI CH3 0 BIT 0.1 436 Input
4 @ Box 1 (XB6-ECO002) # DO _CH1 State 0 BT 01 437 Input
b Inputs # DO _CH2 State 0 BIT 0.1 440 Input
> @ Outputs
4 @ Module10B6.055216) |° DO CH3 State 0 BIT 0.1 44.1 Input
# DO _CH4 State 0 BIT 0.1 442 Input
> & Outputs # Device Alarm Code 0x0000  UINT 2.0 450 Input
b @ WcState # Device Error Code 0 UINT 20 470 Input
b @ InfoData # Current Velocity 51200 DINT 40 480 Input
:Q Mappings # Current Location 4190403 | DINT 40 530 Input
# Encoder Count Value -327364 DINT 40 570 Input
¢ BUAEEE
a. WECESHHTEE, BEAFEXAHRERTRESEFRHORE, WTEFF.

Edit CANopen Startup Entry X
Transition
[JI=P Indes (hesx): 2000

Cancel
F>S [Is-=P Sub-lndex (dec)
EEge) LJo=s Yalidate [ ]complete Access

Data(hexbin): 000000 00 | | HexEdt.

Comment ‘Hom\ng Mode | Edit Enry...
Index Marme Flags  “alue Unit A
= 2000:0 ¥B6_DSE21K Caonfig R =20 <

2000:01 Inverse Motor Direction R Forward (0)

200002 Standstill Current R Ox000000C8 (200)
200003 Motor Run Current Ry Ox000003ES (1000)
2000:04  Current Decay Delay R 0x00000032 (50)
2000:08  Micro Step Rl 256 MicroSteps (0)
200006 Stop Deceleration R Ox0003E800 (266000)
2000:07  Scaling Ry 000000001 (1)
2000008 Brake Quiput Configuration R Disable (0}

2000:09  Brake Delay Time R 000000000 (0)
2000004 Device Error Output Configuration R Disable (0}

2000:0B  Location Arrival Output Configuration  RW Disable (0)

2000:0C  fHoming Mode Rl mode 19 (0)

2000:00  JHoming Speed Ry Ox00019000 (102400)
2000:0E |Homing Approach Speed Ry 0x0000CE00 (51200)
2000:.0F Encoder Counting Ratio R Ox00002710 (10000) v
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User ID Linked to
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XB6-DS521K IR 2SR AP A 6 fiEF8

b. BHFHERSH 0, EEBALTRILRT, ISEeafEaE;
C. BENPESHSN 0 BN 1, WFERR.

Solution Explorer

@ | o - E——“| |- Name Online  Type  Size >Address In/Qut User ID  Linked to
Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) Pl E'Enab\_e o ! BIT 0.1 410 Output 0
=-Running Direction 0 BIT 0.1 411 Output 0
fa] Solution “TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project) & Absolute/Relative Position Mode 0 BIT 01 412 Qutput 0
4l TwinCAT Project1 & Position/Velocity Mode 1 BIT 01 413 Output 0
> @ SYSTEM = Reset Coordinates 0 BT 01 414 Output 0
= Clear State 0 BIT 0.1 415 Output 0
0 SAFETY = Clear Error Code 0 BIT 0.1 416 Output 0
E Cixt = Start 0 BIT 01 47 Output 0
4 170 = Stop 0 ] BIT 01 420 Output 0
4 " Devices = Home 1 BIT 0.1 421 Output 0
4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT) =JOG 0 BIT 0.1 422 Output 0
*8 | mage DO _CH1 0 BIT 01 423 Output 0
*5 jmage-Info =-DO _CH2 0 BIT 01 424 Output 0
> 2 SyncUnits =-DO _CH3 0 BIT 0.1 425 Output 0
4 Inputs =-DO_CH4 0 BIT 0.1 426 Output 0
> [ Outputs & Silent Mode 0 BIT 01 427 Output 0
> @ InfoData & Acceleration 51200  UDINT 40 430 Output 0
4w Box 1 (XB6-EC0002) & Deceleration 51200 UDINT 40 470 Output 0
b Inputs & Startup Speed 0 UDINT 40 51.0 Output 0
[: : :)nl;t.fl:t:1 (XB6-Dss21K) [ Running Velocity 51200 UDINT 40 550 Output 0
b Inputs &-Running Position 0 DINT 40 590 Output 0
b [ Outputs
b [ WcState
b [ InfoData
&7 Mappings

d. BFEN 19 FRANRRES, BNRRESRE, BEZE 0, BRUEFEOEERRSMRIE, BEIRSR
SSIHK, FlLzaEFseE, ALERBSRMNESE, BETAREN 1, WTEMR.

Solution Explorer AR Bl TwinCAT Project1 = X

@ | o - |§|‘I| - Name Online Type  Size >Address In/Out UserID Linked to

Seach Souton Exporer (1) 21| voion o ming g 0T 01 43 om0

fa] Solution ‘TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project) # Velocity Mode Running 0 BIT 0.1 414 Input 0

4 Ll TWinCAT Project # Homed 1] BIT 01 415 Input 0

P [ SYSTEM = Location Arrival 0 BIT 01 416 Input 0

SALCC)T‘ON # Velocity Arrival 0 BIT 01 417 Input 0

] SAFETY # 7-Phase Event 0 BIT 0.1 420 Input 0

# 7-Phase Signal 0 BIT 0.1 421 Input 0

P EE; # Positive Limit Signal 0 BIT 0.1 430 Input 0

4 2 Devices # Negative Limit Signal 0 BIT 0.1 431 Input 0

4 =% Device 2 (EtherCAT) # Home Signal 0 BIT 0.1 432 Input 0

+a Image # Brake Signal 0 BIT 0.1 433 Input 0

*® |mage-Info # DI_CH1 0 BIT 0.1 434 Input 0

b 2 SyncUnits # DI_CH2 0 BIT 0.1 435 Input 0

b Inputs # DI_CH3 0 BIT 01 436 Input 0

> [ Outputs # DO_CH1 State 0 BIT 0.1 437 Input 0

> @ InfoData #DO_CH2 State 0 BIT 01 440 Input 0

4 = Box 1 (XB6-EC0002) = DO_CH3 State 0 BIT 01 441 Input 0

‘; = ‘C')‘S;‘;Zts # DO_CH4 State 0 BIT 01 442 Input 0

4 @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K) # Device Alarm Code 0x0000 UINT 20 450 Input 0

b M Inputs # Device Error Code 0 UINT 20 470 Input 0

> B Outputs # Current Velocity 0 DINT 40 490 Input 0

b @ WcState # Current Location 0 ] DINT 4.0 53.0 Input 0

b @ InfoData # Encoder Count Value 0 DINT 40 570 Input 0

:3 Mappings # Encoder Latch Value 0 DINT 40 610 Input 0
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¢ HBHAREERN, STEE 51200 HE/8, EETEREPEERZN 5120 fiE/8
a. WECESHHITEE, HIUMRERNEFILERINETER, WTNEMR.

Edit CANopen Startup Entry X
Transition
Lli=p Index (hex) l:l

Cancel
MF->s Lls-p Sub-Index (des): l:l
[Js=0 [Jo=s ‘alidate [ Jcomplete Access

Data (hexbin) | | Hex Edit...

Comment: | | | Edit Entry
Index Name Flags  “alue Unit ~
= 2000:0 XB6_DSh21K Config R =20 <

2000:01 Inverse Motor Direction R Farward (0)

2000:02  Standstill Current R 0x000000C8 (200)
2000:03 Motor Run Current Ry 0x000003ES (1000)
2000:04  Current Decay Delay R 0x00000032 (B0)
200008 Micro Step Ry 256 MicroSteps (0)
2000:06 Stop Deceleration Ry 0x0003E800 (266000)
2000:07  Scaling R 000000001 (1)
200008 Brake Qutput Configuration Ry Disable (0]

2000:09  Brake Delay Time R 0x00000000 [0)
2000:04  Device Error Output Configuration R Disable (0}

2000:0B  Location Arrival Output Configuration R Disable (0]

2000:0C  Homing Mode R mode 24 (2)

2000:00  Homing Speed R 0x00032000 (204800)
2000:0E  Homing Approach Speed R 0x0000C800 (B1200)
2000:0F  Encoder Counting Ratio R 0x00002710 (10000) v

b. IREFEHERE, ETRIVIEEE

c. EeERHIEITEEYY 51200, =573 0 IR, NNEE/FIEES 51200;
d. BRFNZFEHSH 0, BEFLTFEIDRTE,

e. BENAEmGmSN 0 BN 1, FHAEH, WTERR.

Solution Explorer Al TwinCAT Projectl = X

m| o - E——|I| 5o | = Name Type  Size >Address In/Out User ID  Linked to
= = Enable 1 BIT 01 410 Output 0
Search Solution Explorer (Ctri+:) £ E-Running Direction 0 ] BIT 01 411 OutZut 0
faJ Solution TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project) Absolute/Relative Position Mode 0 BIT 01 412 Output 0
4 il TwinCAT Project & Position/Velocity Mode 1] e 01 413 Output 0
» SYSTEM = Reset Coordinates 0 BIT 01 414 Output 0
;”LCC)T'ON = Clear State 0 BT 01 415 Output 0
SAFETY =-Clear Error Code 0 BIT 01 416 QOutput 0
C++ = Start 1 ] BIT 01 M7 Output 0
« @ 4 0 BIT 01 420 Output 0
4 2 Devices 0 BIT 01 421 Output 0
4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT) 0 BIT 01 422 Output 0
* mage 0 BIT 01 423 Output 0
A% Image-Info 0 BIT 01 424 Output 0
> 2 SyncUnits 0 BIT 0.1 425 Output 0
|3 Inputs X 0 BIT 01 426 Output 0
> Outputs & Silent Mode 0 BIT 01 427 Output 0
b @ InfoData & Acceleration 51200] UDINT 40 430 Output 0
4 = Box 1(XB6-EC0002) = Deceleration 51200| UDINT 40 470 Output 0
'; = ‘C’)‘Et”;zts & Startup Speed 0 UDINT 40 510 Output 0
= Running Velocity 51200 UDINT 4.0 550 Output 0
4 l>‘ Mo‘c:]u\jtl (XBE-DS3216) &-Running Position 0 DINT 40 590 Output 0
P WcState
b [ InfoData

33 Mappings
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f. B EPMENEBHISITIREYS 5120 HE/7;
9. EFTRENINENHEN 0 BN 1, FHREmEH, INTEMD.
TwinCAT Projectt = x [

Solution Explorer

46
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& - E—‘|I| o= Name Online Type Size >Address  In/Out User ID  Linked to
Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) P~ IrEnab\-e L ! BIT 0.1 410 Output 0
& Running Direction 0 BIT 01 411 Output 0
{1 Solution TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project) & Absolute/Relative Position Mode 0 BIT 01 412 Output 0
4 il TwinCAT Project & Position/Velocity Mode 1 BIT 01 413 Output 0
bl SySTEM = Reset Coordinates 0 BT 01 414 Output 0
= (Clear State 0 BIT 01 415 Output 0
0 SAFETY = Clear Error Code 0 BIT 0.1 416 Output 0
Cot & Start 1 ] BIT 01 417 Output 0
4 17O = Stop 0 BIT 0.1 420 Output 0
4 "% Devices = Home 0 BIT 01 421 Output 0
4 % Device 2 (EtherCAT) =JOG 0 BIT 01 422 Output 0
+8 Image = DO _CH1 0 BIT 01 423 Output 0
*® |mage-Info = DO _CH2 0 BIT 01 424 Output 0
b 2 SyncUnits = DO CH3 0 BIT 0.1 425 Output 0
b Inputs 5DO_CH4 0 BIT 01 426 Output 0
b [ Outputs = Silent Mode 0 BIT 01 427 Output 0
> [ InfoData & Acceleration 51200  UDINT 40 430 Output 0
4 = Box 1 (XB6-EC0002) & Deceleration 51200 UDINT 40 47.0 Output 0
b Inputs & Startup Speed 0 UDINT 40 510 Output 0
[: : Sﬁfﬁﬂ (XB6-DS521K) | Runming Velocity 5120 UDINT 40 550 Output 0
b Inputs & Running Position 0 DINT 40 590 Output 0
> [ Outputs
b [ WcState
b @ InfoData
ﬁj Mappings
h. BILABZIEBHURERZ 5120 #EE/ANE5, WTER7R.
Solution Explorer A ' TwinCAT Projectl + X
ml o - E_—\|| . Name Online Type  Size >Address In/Out UserID Linked to
. _ || 7 Motor Running 1 BIT 0.1 41.0 Input 0
ST E e B # N+ Running Direction 0 BT 01 411 Input 0
{1 Solution TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project) + Home Mode Running 0 BIT 01 412 Input 0
4 Ll TWInCAT Project = Position Mode Running 0 BIT 01 413 Input 0
> [l SYsTEM # Velocity Mode Running 1 BIT 01 414 Input 0
# Homed 0 BIT 0.1 415 Input 0
" SAFETY # Location Arrival 0 BIT 0.1 416 Input 0
Cit # Velocity Arrival 1 BIT 0.1 417 Input 0
P /0 # Z-Phase Event 0 BIT 0.1 420 Input 0
4 % Devices # Z-Phase Signal 0 BIT 0.1 421 Input 0
4 =% Device 2 (EtherCAT) # Positive Limit Signal 0 BIT 0.1 430 Input 0
+0 Image # Negative Limit Signal 0 BIT 0.1 43.1 Input 0
+a Image-Info # Home Signal 0 BIT 0.1 432 Input 0
b 2 SyncUnits # Brake Signal 0 BIT 01 433 Input 0
14 Inputs # DI_CH1 0 BIT 01 434 Input 0
> @ Outputs # DI_CH2 0 BIT 0.1 435 Input 0
> @ InfoData # DI CH3 0 BIT 01 436 Input 0
4 = Box 1 (XB6-EC0002) = DO_CH1 State 0 BIT 01 437 Input 0
E S gs:;Zts # DO _CH2 State 0 BIT 01 440 Input 0
4 @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K) # DO_CH3 State 0 BIT 0.1 441 Input 0
> M Inputs # DO_CH4 State 0 BIT 0.1 442 Input 0
> [ Outputs # Device Alarm Code 0x0000 UINT 20 450 Input 0
b @ WcState # Device Error Code 0 UINT 20 470 Input 0
b @ InfoData # Current Velocity 5120 ] DINT 40 490 Input 0
23 Mappings # Current Location 7566879 DINT 40 530 Input 0
# Encoder Count Value -591161 DINT 40 570 Input 0
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6 f&EH

& HHLERED 10000, i=zhE 20000 F9HE,

a. WECESHHITEE, HIUMRERNEFILERINETER, WTNEMR.

iIERng RS EZrLE 50000

Edit CANopen Startup Entry X
Transition
[JI=P Index (hex): I:|

Cancel
P->3 [ls=p Sub-Index (dec): E
[Js-0 [Jo-s Validate [ ]Complete Access

Data (hexbin): | | Hexw Edit

Comrment: | | Edit Entry..
Index MName Flags  “alue Unit ~
- 20000 XBB_DSE21K Config R =20

2000:01 Inverse Motor Direction R/ Farward {0)

200002 Standstil Current R Ox000000CS (200)
200003 Mator Run Current R Ox000003ES (1000)
2000:04  Current Decay Delay R/ 000000032 (60)
200008 Micro Step R 256 MicroSteps (0)
200006 Stop Deceleration R Ox0003E800 (256000)
200007 Scaling R Ox00000001 (1)
2000:08  Brake Qutput Configuration R Disable (0}

2000:09  Brake Delay Time R/ Ox00000000 (0)
2000:04  Device Error Output Configuration R/ Disable (0}

2000:0B  Location Arrival Output Configuration  RW Disable (0}

2000:0C  Homing Mode R/ maode 24 (2)

200000 Homing Speed R Ox00032000 (204800)
2000:0E Homing Approach Speed R/ 0000CE00 (B1200)
2000:0F Encoder Counting Ratio R/ Ox00002710 (10000) v

b. EBHZBIRIES 10000, W TEF7R.

47

@ | o~ E=|I| Y- Name Online Type  Size >Address In/Out UserID Linked to
Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) Pelid " Moto_r Run_m'ng_ 0 BIT 0.1 410 Input 0
# Running Direction 0 BIT 0.1 411 Input 0
&7 Solution “TwinCAT Project1” (1 project) # Home Mode Running 0 BIT 01 412 Input 0
4wl TwinCAT Projectl # Position Mode Running 0 BIT 01 413 Input 0
4 a’éTﬂEgN # Velocity Mode Running 0 BIT 01 414 Input 0
= pLC # Homed 0 BIT 0.1 415 Input 0
| SAFETY # Location Arrival 1 BIT 0.1 416 Input 0
B e # Velocity Arrival 0 BIT 01 417 Input 0
p I/0 # /-Phase Event 0 BIT 0.1 420 Input 0
4 % Devices # /-Phase Signal 0 BIT 0.1 421 Input 0
4 =% Device 2 (EtherCAT) # Positive Limit Signal 0 BIT 01 430 Input 0
+0 Image # Negative Limit Signal 0 BIT 0.1 431 Input 0
+a Image-Info # Home Signal 0 BIT 0.1 432 Input 0
b 2 SyncUnits ¥ Brake Signal 0 BIT 0.1 433 Input 0
b Inputs # DI_CH1 0 BIT 01 434 Input 0
b [ Outputs # DI_CH2 0 BIT 0.1 435 Input 0
» @ InfoData # DI_CH3 0 BIT 01 436 Input 0
4 Box 1 (XB6-EC0002) # DO_CH1 State 0 BT 01 437 Input 0
:: — g‘st“';zts #DO_CH2 State 0 BIT 01 440 Input 0
4 @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K) # DO_CH3 State 0 BIT 0.1 441 Input 0
b Inputs # DO_CH4 State 0 BIT 01 442 Input 0
> W Outputs # Device Alarm Code 0x0000 UINT 20 450 Input 0
b [ WcState # Device Error Code 0 UINT 20 470 Input 0
b @ InfoData # Current Velocity 0 DINT 40 490 Input 0
ﬁ' Mappings # Current Location 10000 ] DINT 40 530 Input 0
# Encoder Count Value -780 DINT 40 570 Input 0
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XB6-DS521K LIRS ER A F}

6 £

c. REENERE,
d. RBENIEITRIE N 20000,

BITRI B ER
EITIEE 5120, NHEE/FIEE 51200;

e. WRFNZFGSH 0, BENLTEHIDRTE,
f. BENAEHSN 00BN 1, FHAEs, WTNERR.

Solution Explorer
& o-a &=

Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;)

fa] Solution "TwinCAT Project1' (1 project)
4 ol TWinCAT Project1
> (@l SYSTEM
MOTION
PLC
| SAFETY
E Ct++
4 170
4 “’é Devices
4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT)
*¥ Image
*® mage-Info
2 SyncUnits
Inputs
B Outputs
3 InfoData
= Box 1 (XB6-EC0002)
4 Inputs
> [ Outputs
4 @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K)
3 Inputs
> @ Outputs
b @ WcState
b @ InfoData
&’ Mappings

AT VYV

R incatroect - >

Name Online Type
=-Enable 1 BIT
BRunnTng Direction 0 BIT

= Absolute/Relative Position Mode 0 ] BIT
®-Position/Velocity Mode 0 BIT
E-Reset Coordinates 0 BIT
&-Clear State 0 BIT

& Clear Error Code 0 BIT

- Start 1 ] BIT

& Stop 0 BIT

= Home 0 BIT
=)0G 0 BIT

= DO _CH1 0 BIT

= DO CH2 0 BIT

= DO CH3 0 BIT

= DO _CH4 0 BIT

= Silent Mode 0 BIT

= Acceleration 51200 UDINT
=-Deceleration 51200 UDINT
&= Startup Speed 0 UDINT
= Running Velocity 5120 UDINT
=-Running Position 20000 DINT

9. B EHMEREEIEITAIEY 50000;
h. EFTEEBIAEEIGRSN 0 BN 1, FHRiEaIEH, WTNERR.
TwincaT Projectt -+ [

Solution Explorer
@ o-a| &=

Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;)

] Solution "TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project)
4 1] TwinCAT Project1
b [ SYSTEM
MOTION
PLC
1 SAFETY
E C++
P 170
4 "”’é Devices
4 =% Device 2 (EtherCAT)
*¥ Image
*® |mage-Info
2 SyncUnits
Inputs
W Outputs
& InfoData
e Box 1 (XB6-EC0002)
b Inputs
> @ Outputs
4 @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K)
|2 Inputs
b @ Outputs
b WcState
b @ InfoData
&7 Mappings

[

48

Size >Address

0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
40
40
40
40
40

410
411
41.2
413
414
415
41.6
41.7
420
421
42.2
42.3
42.4
42.5
42.6
42.7
430
470
51.0
55.0
59.0

In/Out

Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output

User ID  Linked to

C OO0 000000000000 000000

Name Online Type
= Enable 1 BIT

& Running Direction 0 BIT

= Absolute/Relative Position Mode 0 BIT

= Position/Velocity Mode 0 BIT

= Reset Coordinates 0 BIT

= Clear State 0 BIT

= Clear Error Code 0 BIT

= Start 1] BIT

= Stop 0 BIT
=Home 0 BIT
=JOG 0 BIT
=DO_CH1 0 BIT

= DO _CH2 0 BIT

= DO _CH3 0 BIT

= DO _CH4 0 BIT

= Silent Mode 0 BIT

= Acceleration 51200 UDINT
= Deceleration 51200 UDINT
& Startup Speed 0 UDINT
& Running Velocity 5120 UDINT
& Running Position 50000 | DINT

WA © MRSEREFRIEIRAT 2023

Size >Address

0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
420
4211
422
423
424
42.5
42.6
42.7
43.0
47.0
51.0
55.0
59.0

In/Out

Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
Output
QOutput
QOutput
QOutput
QOutput
QOutput

User ID  Linked to

D00 000000000 OQ
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EareEE, ALAERIBHRISERI(MIE S 50000, WNTERD.

Solution Explorer v I X
@ o-a| &=
Search Solution Explorer (Ctrl+;) P~

&1 Solution "TwinCAT Project1’ (1 project)
4 o1 TwinCAT Project1
>l SYSTEM

.| SAFETY

C++
4 1/0
4 4% Devices
4 == Device 2 (EtherCAT)
*® Image
*® Image-Info
2 SyncUnits
Inputs
B Outputs
@ InfoData
a4 Box 1 (XB6-EC0002)
b Inputs
> [ Outputs
4 @ Module 1 (XB6-DS521K)
> M Inputs
b [ Outputs
b @ WcState
b @ InfoData
&’ Mappings

AT T T T

WA © MRSEREFRIEIRAT 2023

TwinCAT Projectl & X

Name

# Motor Running

# Running Direction

# Home Mode Running
# Position Mode Running
#Velocity Mode Running
# Homed

# Location Arrival

# Velocity Arrival

# 7-Phase Event

# 7-Phase Signal

+ Positive Limit Signal
# Negative Limit Signal
# Home Signal

+ Brake Signal

# DI_CH1

# DI_CH2

# DI_CH3

# DO_CH1 State

# DO_CH2 State

# DO_CHS3 State

# DO_CH4 State

Online

Coo0OO0CcCOoOO0OCO0O0O0O0O0O0 00000

# Device Alarm Code 0x0000

# Device Error Code 0

+ Current Velocity 0

# Current Location 50000 ]
# Encoder Count Value -3905

Type
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
BIT
UINT
UINT
DINT
DINT
DINT

Size >Address In/Out

0.1

410
41.1
412
413
414
415
416
41.7
420
42.1
43.0
43.1
432
433
434
435
436
43.7
440
44.1
44.2
450
47.0
49.0
53.0
57.0

Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input
Input

User ID  Linked to

CoCcoCOoCoCOoOOCO0COOoOROOOC0CO0OO OO
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6.4.2 7£ TIA Portal V17 43RS FHIR A

1, #SEIE
o [EHFIFIR
> IEIREIS XB6-DS521K
> HFEER, PROFINET (8888, RS
Fi5BALL XB6-P2000H HBilf, XB6-PN0002 {85287
> t8—8&, 7R TIA Portal V17 5R{4
> PROFINET EfR#RHBY
> SiHBIFEE
> @EIIFPLC—&, FiRIBLATEIIF S7-1200 CPU1214DC DC/DC/DC 73l
> FAXBE—&
> RIRZESIRSHEES
> IRBEEN
BEESASREUELE . https://www.solidotech.com/documents/configfile
° BHEASRIEZ

SIRER "4 TRTMRE" "5 1RE" ERIFE

2, FETEE
a. FJFF TIA Portal V17 &4, Bads "6liEsrmE" .

*
*
L 4
L 4
L 4

50

Ll E eS|
AR TREEk - | @6Ds521K |
EAZ - |C:lU;er:'.29719'.Document5'ﬁ.utomat\on ||
elHimE Wk (17 =
e e - [29719 |
HE -

ERAR: BEX, ARFEIA,
B2 ERIFEE, IRFERIA
A BIERIFROA.

15 AIRFEROA.

TR BEX, ARES.
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6 f&EH

3. b0 PLC =28

a. BE "ATIRE" . WTEFR.

) ITHRA®RE

) GlEFWE

) BE®WE
*H®E

) ERFEMUN
) #H

b. B "FMIENRE" |, EELRIATER PLC RS, BE "IN |, WTERR. MlERETEER

PLC BERHMIIEIREZ SN,

® SEBARE
® FhFeE

R R &

HFFLE

N

IH : "XB6-DS521K" ERRUHTH « WHkET—4 :

(=]

g
s

N

)

B PLCER
a0
TEH%

A HVM B

S HFEERE

el

0 <

FCHEE

~ [ SIMaTIC 57-1200
~ [ cru

» [ill CPU 1211C ACIDCRY

» [ cPu 1211CDCiDTDC

» [l CPU 1211C DCDCRYY

» [ cPu 1212C ACiDCRlY

» (i@ CPU 1212C DCIDCIDC

» (i@l CPU 1212C DC/DCRly

» [l CPU 1214C ACIDCIRlY

~ [l CPU 1214C DEDCIDE
Il 6e57 214-14E30-0XB0
Il se57 21414631080
I F6ES7 214-1AG40-080

» [ cPu 1214C DAIDCIRIY

» [ CPU 1215C ACIDCIRY

» (i@ cPU 1215C DCIDCIDC

» (i@l CPU 1215C DC/DCRly

» (i@l cPU 1217C DCIDEDC

» [ cPu 1212FC DODCIDC

» [ cPU 1212FC DODCRlY

» [ cPU 1214FC DODCIDC

» [[§ cPu 1214FC DUDCIRY

» [ CPU 1215FC DODCIDC

» [ CPU 1215FC DCDCIRlY

» [ cPU SIPLUS

» [l CPU SIPLUS RAIL

3 I——— Y
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WE -

CPU 1214C DCIDCIDC

ITHE - |6E57 21a-1AG4000B0 |
[z V4.5 [+]
THER -

100 KB TAFFZ¥23 © 24VDCHLE. 8 D4 x
24VDCIRAINEEL. DQ10x24vDCAN A2 ; 58 6
IR A AEEAD 4 R © (S S R
lio: B 3 M BEHRA THTARE  BE8 1
{FSRRAT IO : PROFINETIO 5wIEE. &
AuRE, TCPIP Y. FHAAPE2ER.
<7 {5, webfFEE. OPCUA - G528 DA

<]
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4. PEEESE
a. BELAMSHK ELHR -> EHADHEAMRE" | WFEMR.
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| Enable single
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REBIFTRIVEN (1B8) (LEERN;

BCEFEHZITAE Y 50000, ZfTiERE 51200, NHEE/FEES 51200;
RS 0, HEFLTEIDRE,

FGEEYLEEREM O B 1, EBHNSENASM 0 BN 1, FHaEs), MTERR.

S 2 @ [l 2 24 2 [T

i E=1 Mt RoTtE HNE 1EeiE 7 38
28 %Q3.0 #EA [F TRUE TRUE M 1 Enable
29 %031 FoE [E FALSE Running Direction
20 %Q3.2 A [ TRUE TRUE @ 1 Absolute/Relative Position Mode
3 %033 FoE [E FALSE FALSE M 1 Positionivelocity Mode
32 %034 FoE [E FALSE Reset Coordinates
33 %Q3.5 FEA [ FALSE Clear State
34 %036 FoE [E FALSE Clear Error Code
35 %Q3.7 FEA [F TRUE TRUE M 1 stanr
36 %Q2.0 FEA [ FALSE Stop
37 %Q2.1 FEA [ FALSE Home
38 %Q2.2 FEA [ FALSE 10G
39 %Q2.3 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH1
40 %Q2.4 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH2 [
a1 %Q2.5 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH3
42 %Q2.6 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH4
43 %Q2.7 FEA [ FALSE silent Mode
a4 %004 = | 51200 51200 M 1 Acceleration
45 %008 = | 51200 51200 [ 1  Deceleration
46 %OD12 TrFE 0 0 M 1 startupspeed
a7 %0016 = | 51200 51200 [ 1 Running velocity =
48 %QD20 foyae =l 50000 50000 ¥ 1 Running Position
49 g |

BB TR, TUEEIEEIAWER 1, STHHME 50000, STERR.

S 2 @ [l 24 2 [T

i E=1 Mk RoTtE HNE EeiE 7 38 =
1 %I13.0 AR [@ FALSE Motor Running Z
2 %I13.1 FEA [ FALSE Running Direction [
3 %I3.2 FoE [E FALSE Home Mode Running
4 %33 FoE [E FALSE Position Mode Running
5 %I3.4 FoE [E FALSE Velocity Mode Running
5 %I3.5 FEA [ FALSE Horned
7 %I3.6 FoE Location Arrival
8 %37 FoE [E] FALSE Velocity Arrival
9 %I2.0 FoE [E FALSE Z-Phase Event =
10 %l2.1 FoE [E FALSE Z-Phase Signal
11 %I5.0 FoE [E FALSE Positive Limit Signal
12 %I5.1 FoE [E FALSE Negative Limit Signal
13 %I5.2 FoE [E FALSE Home Signal
14 %I5.3 FoE [E FALSE Brake Signal
15 %I5.4 FEA [ FALSE DI_CH1
16 %I5.5 FEA [ FALSE DI_CH2 | 4
17 %I5.6 FEA [ FALSE DI_CH3
18 %I5.7 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH1 State
19 %14.0 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH2 State
20 %141 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH3 State
21 %14.2 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH4 State
22 %lWE = | 0 Device Alarm Code
23 %IWS = | 0 Device Error Code
24 %ID10 foyae =l 0 Current Velocity
25 %ID14 foyae =l Current Location
26 %ID18 foyae =l -3907 Encoder Count Value
27 %ID22 foyae =l 0 Encoder Latch Value
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. - e
XB6-DS521K $HHIREN AR AT 6 £
o At L . S s 1=
& BHLNEIGIER 1000, EE1F-20000 RS, EFHERE 51200 HE/F
e A, — N B = —
a. WEEESEHTERE, fINSESBEIEELBERMETER, NTEMR.
< B |74 58 o s |
[#m [o=E | 2558 | %4 |
- Eh I
ey HREH
Hih XB6-DS521K Parameter
THEREH
110 ikt Inverse Motor Direction: | Forward [=]
Standstill Current{mA}: |QDD |
Motor Run Current{maA}): | 1000 |
Current Decay Delayims): |SD |
Micro Step: |256 MicroSteps |'|
Stop Deceleration: |256EIUEI |
scaling: |1 |
Brake Output Configuration: |D\;ah\e |V|
Brake Delay Time(ms): |D |
L Device Error Output
1 Configuration: |Dwsab\e |v|
L Location Arrival Output
g Configuration: | Disable [+]
Homing Mode: |m0de19 |'|
Homing Speed: [102400 |
Homing Approach Speed: |512DD |
Encoder Counting Ratio: |1DDDD |
Encoder Z-phase Configuration: |Dwsab\e |V|
Encoder Z-phase Trigger Edge: |Ri5ing Edge |'|
Deviation Threshold: |D |
Input Logic: | Limit Normally Open, Origin Brake Normally Open |'|
Merge Configuration: |Enab|e Single |V|
[P RVIPRNE=-=3N e —
b. EBHXRIAIEY 1000, WNTERTR.
2 @ 242 TN
i E=E Mk b HE fE2eiE 7 38 -
1 %I3.0 FoE [E FALSE Matar Running ||
2 %l3.1 FoE [E FALSE Running Direction
3 %32 FoE [E FALSE Home Mode Running
4 %33 FoE [E FALSE Position Mode Running
5 %I3.4 FoE [E FALSE Velocity Mode Running
& %135 FoEal) [ FALSE Homed
7 %I3.6 FoE [E FALSE Location Arrival
8 %37 FoE [E FALSE Velocity Arrival
9 %I2.0 FoE [E FALSE Z-Phase Event =
10 %l2.1 AR [3 FALSE Z-Phase Signal
11 %I5.0 FoE [E FALSE Positive Limit Signal
12 %I5.1 FoE [E FALSE Negative Limit Signal
13 %I5.2 FoE [E FALSE Home Signal
14 %I5.3 FoE [E FALSE Brake Signal
15 %I5.4 FoEal) [ FALSE DI_CH1
16 %I5.5 FoEal) [ FALSE DI_CH2 L
17 %I5.6 FoEal) [ FALSE DI_CH3
18 %57 FoEal) [ FALSE DO_CH1 State
19 %140 FoEal) [ FALSE DO_CH2 State
20 %14.1 FoEal) [ FALSE DO_CH3 State
21 %142 FoEal) [ FALSE DO_CH4 State
22 Bl WE = | 0 Device Alarm Code
23 WlWS = | 0 Device Error Code
24 %010 foyae =l 0 Current Velocity
25 %014 foyae =l Current Location
26 %018 foyae =l -80 Encoder Count Value
27 %022 foyae =l 0 Encoder Latch Value

66
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. IRBIETEI G EEL
. EeERBHIEITIE9-20000, EfTEES 51200, IHERE/FEES 51200;
. HRFIZESRSH 0, BENATEIERE;

FEEEYLEEREN 0 B0 1, EBBHANSENA<SM 0 BN 1, FHaEs), MTERR.

S 2 @ [l 24 2 [T

i E=1 Mk RoTtE HNE EeiE 7 38
28 %Q3.0 #EA [F TRUE TRUE M 1 Enable
29 %031 FoE [E FALSE Running Direction
30 %032 FoE [E FALSE FALSE [ 1 AbsoluteiRelative Position Mode
3 %0Q3.3 AR [3 FALSE FALSE @ 1. Position/Velocity Mode
32 %034 FoE [E FALSE Reset Coordinates
33 %Q3.5 FEA [ FALSE Clear State
34 %036 FoE [E FALSE Clear Error Code
35 %Q3.7 FEA [+]®@ mue TRUE | M 1 stanr
36 %Q2.0 FEA [ FALSE Stop
37 %Q2.1 FEA [ FALSE Home
38 %Q2.2 FEA [ FALSE 10G
39 %Q2.3 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH1
40 %Q2.4 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH2 ]
41 %0Q2.5 AR [3 FALSE DO_CH3
42 %Q2.6 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH4
43 %Q2.7 FEA [ FALSE silent Mode
a4 %OD4 = | 51200 51200 M 1 Acceleration
45 %008 = | 51200 51200 [ 1  Deceleration
46 %QD12 TrFE 0 0 M 1 startupspeed
a7 %QD16 = | 51200 51200 [ 1 Running velocity =
48 %QD20 foyae =l -20000 -20000 ¥ 1 Running Position
49 HiiE

. BB TR, JUEENERIAWEN 1, BHSEEIE/-20000, MNTER.

S 2 @ [l 2 24 2 [T

i E=1 Mt RoTtE HNE EeiE 7 38 =
1 %I13.0 AR [3 FALSE Motor Running Z
2 %l3.1 FoE [ TRUE Running Direction [
3 %I3.2 FoE [E FALSE Home Mode Running
4 %I3.3 FoE [E FALSE Position Mode Running
5 %l3.4 FoE [E FALSE Velocity Mode Running
5 %I3.5 FEA [] FALSE Horned
7 %I3.6 FoE Location Arrival
8 %37 FoE [E] FALSE Velocity Arrival
9 %I2.0 FoE [E FALSE Z-Phase Event =
10 %l2.1 FoE [E FALSE Z-Phase Signal
11 %I5.0 FoE [E FALSE Positive Limit Signal
12 %I5.1 FoE [E FALSE Negative Limit Signal
13 %I5.2 FoE [E FALSE Home Signal
14 %I5.3 FoE [E FALSE Brake Signal
15 %I5.4 FEA [ FALSE DI_CH1
16 %I5.5 FEA [ FALSE DI_CH2 | 4
17 %I5.6 FEA [ FALSE DI_CH3
18 %I5.7 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH1 State
19 %14.0 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH2 State
20 %141 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH3 State
21 %14.2 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH4 State
22 %IVE TS+ ] Device Alarm Code
23 %IWS = | 0 Device Error Code
24 %ID10 foyae =l 0 Current Velocity
25 %ID14 foyae =l Current Location
26 %1018 foyae =l 1581 Encoder Count Value
27 %ID22 foyae =l 0 Encoder Latch Value
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6 f&EH

& EHLISEISTERE 51200 /7, SMiEXET
a. WECESHHITEE, HIUMRERNEFILERINETER, WTNEMR.

W= I = AT

[®® [o=E | 7588 | & |
~ & l
BRER RR2Z8
Fi XB6-DS521K Parameter
HHEH
110 it Inverse Motor Direction: | Forward [+]

Standstill Current{maA): | 200 |

Motor Run Current{mA): | 1000 |

Current Decay Delayims): |SD |

Micro Step: | 256 MicroSteps

Stop Deceleration: |2SGDDD |

Scaling: |1 |

Brake Output Configuration: | Disable

Brake Delay Time{ms): |D |

Device Error Output

Configuration: | Disable

Location Arrival Qutput

Configuration: | Disable

Homing Mode: |m0del 2

Homing Speed: | 102400 |

Homing Approach Speed: |512DD |

Encoder Counting Ratio: | 10000 |

Encoder Z-phase Configuration: | Dizable

Encoder Z-phase Trigger Edge: | Rising Edge

Deviation Threshold: |D |

Input Logic: | Limit Normally Open, Origin Brake Normally Open

Merge Configuration: | Enable Single

b. BEEFREHUETIERE 51200, 1Es0751@70 0 IEXE, NNERE/FEE 51200;
c. FREREEANALTERERT,
d. HEBHEREN 0 B9 1, BH=alie<SN 0 BN 1, FrinEs), MTERFR.

% & 74 2 [T
s

i =] Mt RoTtE HHE 1EeiE 7 EE
28 %Q3.0 #EA [& TRUE TRUE M 1 Enable
29 %031 FoE [E FALSE Running Direction
30 %032 FoE [E FALSE Absolute/Relative Position Mode
31 %Q3.3 AR [®] TRUE TRUE B 1. PositioniVelocity Mode
32 %034 FoE [E FALSE Reset Coordinates
33 %0Q3.5 FoE [E FALSE Clear State
34 %036 FoE [E FALSE Clear Error Code
35 %Q3.7 FEA [& FALSE Start
36 %G2.0 FEA [& FALSE Stop
37 %G2.1 FEA [& FALSE Home
38 %Q2.2 FEA [& TRUE TRUE M 1 oG
39 %Q2.3 FEA [& FALSE DO_CH1
40 %Q2.4 FEA [& FALSE DO_CH2
a1 %Q2.5 FEA [& FALSE DO_CH3
42 %Q2.6 FEA [& FALSE DO_CH4
43 %Q2.7 FEA [& FALSE silent Mode
44 %QD4 = | 51200 51200 M 1 Acceleration
45 %008 = | 51200 51200 [ 1 Deceleration
46 %QD12 FFSH 0 0 M 1 startupspeed
a7 %0016 = | 51200 51200 M 1 Running Velocity
48 %0QD20 foyae =l 0 Running Paosition
ag iz |
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e. TEiEaIRYEET, JLBRIBNIzHF. EERAMERERNETHRSAIIRER 1, SCHEREMSRS
VEEEHRLER, NTEMR. WRMERNEGSSBNERESAIELLE.

I
= =

(= RECN . T, R SRR R

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

i B

¢ HIFEEZE
a. WEESHHITERE, BERTHRAFRENTEESHTELEE, WTEFMT.

ik

%I3.0
%l3.1

%l3.2
%I3.3
%l3.4
%I3.5
%I3.6
%I3.7
%I2.0
%21

%I5.0
%l5.1

%l5.2
%I5.3
%l5.4
%I5.5
%I5.6
%I5.7
Feld.0
Fald. 1

Feld.2
“olWE

“elWB

%ID10
“ID14
%ID18
%ID22

&Pl 72 2 [T

b e HLE fEpk{E 7 i

Eigeid] Mator Running
Eigeid] [0 FaLSE Running Direction
Eigeid] [ FaLsE Home Mede Running
FRIRE [d] FALSE Position Mede Running
HIRE Velocity Mode Running
Fiagsd] 3 FALSE Homed

Eigeid] [ FALSE Location Arrival
Eigeid] Velocity Arrival
Eigeid] [ FaLsE Z-Phase Event
Eigeid] [ FaLsE Z-Phase Signal
Eirpsd] [E] FALSE Positive Limit Signal
Eigeid] [ FaLsE Negative Limit Signal
Eigeid] [ FaLsE Home Signal

Eigeid] [ FaLsE Brake Signal

Fiagsd] 3 FALSE DI_CH1

Eiibypeii [E FALSE DI_CH2

Eiibypeii [E FALSE DI_CH3

Fiagsd] 3 FALSE DO_CH1 State
Fiagsd] 3 FALSE DO_CH2 State
FoEal) [ FALSE DO_CH3 State
FoEal) [ FALSE DO_CH4 State

AT o
R il 0

Device Alarm Code

Device Error Code

RSt 51200 Current Velocity
RSt 2569330 Current Location
RSt 200731 Encoder Count Value

ST 0

d

-

Encoder Latch Value

I Bt uiEs oW sk

[>]

%W | 088 | 258 | 36 |
B4 I
BFRER sl
Hih XB6-DS521K Parameter
RS
10 it Inverse Motor Direction: | Forward [+]
Standstill Current{mA): | 200 |
Motor Run Current(mA): | 1000 |
Current Decay Delay{ms): |SD |

Micro Step:

Stop Deceleration:

Scaling:

Brake Output Configuration:
Brake Delay Time(ms):

Device Error Output
Configuration:

Location Arrival Qutput
Configuration:

Homing Mode:

Heming Speed:

Homing Approach Speed:
Encoder Counting Ratio:

Encoder Zphase Configuration:

Encoder Z-phase Trigger Edge:
Deviation Threshold:
Input Logic:

Merge Configuration:

|256 Microsteps

[~]

[ 256000 |

[ |

| Disable

o |

| Disable

| pizable

| modets

[102400 |
[51200 |

[ 10000 |

| Disable

|Ri5ing Edge

[0 |

| Limit Normally Open, Crigin Brake Normally Open

| Enable Single
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6 f&EH

b. BRNZEM< 0, BEHLETEHIERE, REBERE;

c. BEHNEIZHSM0EN 1, WTEFMFx.

i ik

28 %Q3.0
29 %Q3.1

30 %Q3.2
31 %Q3.3
32 %Q3.4
33 %Q3.5
34 %Q3.6
35 %Q3.7
36 %Q2.0
37 %Q2.1

38 %Q2.2
39 %Q2.3
40 %Q2.4
41 %Q2.5
42 %Q2.6
43 %Q2.7
44 %QD4

45 %QD8

46 %QD12
47 %QD16
48 %QD20
49 1T

b A4 D[N

TR
TR
TR
TR
AR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
ARE
TR
TS
TS
TS
TS
FRS T

HNE
[m] TRUE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[ TRUE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[m] TRUE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
51200
51200
0

51200
0

fEpk{E
TRUE

FALSE
TRUE

51200
51200

51200

Y

HREE

EE
Enable

Running Directicn

Absolute/Relative Position Mode

FositioniVelocity Mode
Reset Coordinates
Clear State

Clear Error Code
Start

Stop

Home

JoG

DO_CH1

DO_CH2

DO_CH3

DO_CH4

Silent Mode
Acceleration
Deceleration
Startup Speed
Running Velocity
Running Position

d. BFEN 19 FRANRRES, BNRRESE, BEZE 0, BRUESEAEERRSRIE, BEIRSR

SSIHK, FlLEaEFseE, ALERBYERMNE

=E=TE

B, BITTHEEN 1, INTEM.

=5 =i g

i it
1 %I3.0
2 %l3.1
3 %32
4 %I3.3
5 %l3.4
6 %I3.5
7 %I3.6
8 %137
g %I2.0
10 %l2.1
11 %I5.0
12 %I5.1
13 %I5.2
14 %I5.3
15 %l5.4
16 %I5.5
17 %I5.6
18 %I5.7
19 %l4.0
20 Feld .1
21 %l4.2
22 %IW6
23 %IWE
24 %ID10
75 %ID14
26 %ID18
27 %ID22

70

b 242 [

CER e
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
HREL
FAFS+iH
FAFS+iH
S
S
S
HFSHH

WA © MRSEREFRIEIRAT 2023

wiE

[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[ FALSE

[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[E] FALSE
0

0

0

—1

1EpRiE

7

i

Motor Running
Running Directicn
Home Mode Running
Position Mode Running
Velocity Mode Running
Homed

Location Arrival
Velocity Arrival
Z-Phase Event
Z-Phase Signal
Positive Limit Signal
Negative Limit Signal
Home Signal

Brake Signal

DI_CH1

DI_CH2

DI_CH3

DO_CH1 State
DO_CH2 State
DO_CH3 State
DO_CH4 State
Device Alarm Code
Device Error Code
Current Velocity
Current Location
Encoder Count Value
Encoder Latch Value

[>]
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¢ BIAREERN, STEE 51200 HE/H, 7

Sy,

BT RRPEEZIN 5120 fE/B

a. WECESHHITEE, HINMRERNEFIEERINETER, WTNEMR.
== I R 2
[#=® [onE | 25e8 | %A |
~ E4 I
oziEs BHR2H
Hih XB6-DS521K Parameter
HHEH
110 it Inverse Motor Direction: | Forward [+]
Standstill Current{maA): |2DD |
Motor Run Current{mA): | 1000 |
Current Decay Delayims): |SD |

. IRERERE,
. EcERELIE TE

® O O T

\—y—

=17

Micro Step:

Stop Deceleration:

Scaling:

Brake Output Configuration:
Brake Delay Time{ms):

Device Error Output
Configuration:

Location Arrival Qutput
Configuration:

Homing Mode:

Homing Speed:

Homing Approach Speed:
Encoder Counting Ratio:

Encoder Z-phase Configuration:

Encoder Z-phase Trigger Edge:
Deviation Threshold:
Input Logic:

Merge Configuration:

R EREE
79 51200 FE5/70,
HBRRZER<SH 0, HENETRIERE,
- BEENRERSMN 0 BR 1, FRiEs, WMTERR.

| 256 MicroSteps

| 256000

[1

| Dizable

[0

| Disable

| Disable

|m0de19

[102400

[51200

[10000

| Disable

| Rising Edge

[o

| Limit Normally Open, Origin Brake Normally Open

|Enable single

B39 0 B8, NHEE/FIEE S 51200,

i B

(SRS
o

31
32
23
34
35
36

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

? %8 [T
i3

4 FRiE HiE iEeiE

%0Q3.0 IR [=] TRUE TRUE

%03.1 IR [0 FALSE

%03.2 IR [0 FALSE

%03.3 IR [=] TRUE TRUE

%Q3.4 Eigeid] [3 FALSE

%Q3.5 FIRE [0 FALSE

%Q3.6 Eigeid] [3 FALSE

%037 IR [=] TRUE TRUE

%0Q2.0 IR [0 FALSE FALSE
%Q2.1 Friral [+ @ FaLse |:l

%0Q2.2 IR [0 FALSE

%0Q2.3 IR [0 FALSE

%024 IR [0 FALSE

%0Q2.5 IR [0 FALSE

%02.6 IR [0 FALSE

%0Q2.7 IR [0 FALSE

%QD4 Eras= iyl 51200 51200

QD8 TRt 51200 51200

%0012 FFSH ] 0

%®QD16 TRt 51200 51200

%0020 RSt ]

it

Y

HREE

WA © MRSEREFRIEIRAT 2023

i

Enable

Running Directicn
Absolute/Relative Position Mode
PositioniVelocity Mode
Reset Coordinates
Clear State

Clear Error Code
Start

Stop

Home

JoG

DO_CH1

DO_CH2

DO_CH3

DO_CH4

Silent Mode
Acceleration
Deceleration
Startup Speed
Running Velocity
Running Position
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f. RGN EHMEREBNUSITIERE S 5120 5/,
9. EFTRENINENGHSN 0 BN 1, FHREmEFH, NTEMD.

¥ @ € 7 % 2 [T
i Mt RoTtE HNE 1EeiE 7 o 2

28 %Q3.0 #EA [F TRUE TRUE M 1 Enable
29 %0Q3.1 AR [3 FALSE Running Direction
30 %032 FoE [E FALSE Absclute/Relative Position Made
31 %033 FoE [ TRUE TRUE M 1 Positionivelocity Mode
32 %034 FoE [E FALSE Reset Coordinates
33 %Q3.5 FEA [ FALSE Clear State
34 %03.6 FoE [E FALSE Clear Error Code
35 %Q3.7 FEA [F TRUE TRUE M 1 st
36 %Q2.0 FEA [ FALSE Stap
37 %Q2.1 FEA [ FALSE Home
38 %Q2.2 FEA [ FALSE J0G
39 %Q2.3 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH1
40 ®O2.4 FoEal) [ FALSE DO_CHZ ]
a1 %Q2.5 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH3
42 %Q2.6 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH4

3 %Q2.7 FEA [ FALSE silent Mode
a4 %004 = | 51200 51200 M 1 Acceleration
45 %0QD8 = | 51200 51200 [ 1 Deceleration
46 %OD12 TrFE 0 0 M 1 startupSpeed
a7 %0016 = | 5120 5120 ¥ 1 Running Velocity =
48 %0QD20 foyae =l 0 Running Pasition
49 g |

=
a
T
i |
o]
&
=
[
H
o
N
o
5
i
g
&
i
=+
-
A
I3
=
i

S 2 @ [l 2 24 2 [T
i EFR Hiht BontEa HE iZphiE 7 I8 -
1 %I3.0 #EA Matar Running [~
2 %I13.1 FEA [3] FALSE Running Direction [
3 %I3.2 FoE [E FALSE Home Mode Running
4 %I3.3 FoE [E FALSE Position Mode Running
5 %l3.4 FoE Velocity Mode Running
5 %I3.5 FEA [3] FALSE Horned
7 %I3.6 FoE [E FALSE Location Arrival
8 %37 FoE Velocity Arrival
9 %I2.0 FoE [E] FALSE Z-Phase Event =
10 %l2.1 FoE [E FALSE Z-Phase Signal
11 %I5.0 FoE [E FALSE Positive Limit Signal
12 %I5.1 FoE [E FALSE Negative Limit Signal
13 %I5.2 FoE [E FALSE Home Signal
14 %I5.3 FoE [E FALSE Brake Signal
15 %I5.4 FEA [ FALSE DI_CH1
16 %I5.5 FEA [ FALSE DI_CH2 | 4
17 %I5.6 FEA [ FALSE DI_CH3
18 %I5.7 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH1 State
19 %14.0 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH2 State
20 %141 FEA [ FALSE DO_CH3 State
21 %14.2 R [ FALSE DO_CH4 State
22 %lWE = | 0 Device Alarm Code
23 %IWS = | 0 Device Error Code
24 %ID10 foyae =l Current Velocity
25 %ID14 foyae =l 19257029 Current Location
26 %1018 foyae =l -1504455 Encoder Count Value
27 %ID22 foyae =l 0 Encoder Latch Value
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XB6-DS521K $HHIREN AR AT 6 £
Ao et > — ke — s, =1
& ENNFIRIES 10000, EE1Z 20000 fEE, EENTRRISIEERE 50000
KEIH 4= ML by S = B 2 —
a. WECESHHTEE, FINRERYEILERMIETER, N TEMR.
< Bt |74 58 ol 2w |
[#m [oBE | 7558 | %4 |
> Eh I
ey HREH
Hih XB6-DS521K Parameter
HEREH
1io ikt Inverse Motor Direction: | Forward [~]
Standstill Current{mA}: |QDD |
Motor Run Current(mA}): | 1000 |
Current Decay Delayims): |SD |
Micro Step: |256 MicroSteps |V|
Stop Deceleration: |256EIUEI |
scaling: |1 |
Brake Output Configuration: |D\;ah|e |v|
Brake Delay Time(ms): |D |
L Device Error Output
t Configuration: |Dwsab|e |,|
L Location Arrival Output
3 Configuration: |Dwsable |v|
Homing Mode: | model9 [=]
Heoming Speed: |1D24DD |
Homing Approach Speed: |512DD |
Encoder Counting Ratio: |1DDDD |
Encoder Z-phase Configuration: |Dwsab|e |V|
Encoder Z-phase Trigger Edge: |Ri5ing Edge |V|
Deviation Threshold: |D |
Input Logic: | Limit Normally Open, Origin Brake Normally Open |V|
Merge Configuration: |Enab|e Single |v|
N > = —
b. EBH4RIAZE 10000, W TEFRTR.
s % @ [ 7 A D[]S
i E=T 1 it TntE, wiE EpR1E 7 3 =
1 %I3.0 FoE [E FALSE Matar Running ||
2 %l3.1 FoE [E FALSE Running Direction
3 %32 FoE [E FALSE Home Mode Running
4 %33 FoE [E FALSE Position Mode Running
5 %I3.4 FoE [E FALSE Velocity Mode Running
& %135 FoEal) [ FALSE Homed
7 %I3.6 FoE [ TRUE Location Arrival
8 %37 FoE [E FALSE Velocity Arrival
9 %I2.0 FoE [E FALSE Z-Phase Event =
10 %21 FoE [E FALSE Z-FPhase Signal
11 %I5.0 s [3 FALSE Positive Limit Signal
12 %I5.1 FoE [E FALSE Negative Limit Signal
13 %I5.2 FoE [E FALSE Home Signal
14 %I5.3 FoE [E FALSE Brake Signal
15 %I5.4 FoEal) [ FALSE DI_CH1
16 %I5.5 FoEal) [ FALSE DI_CH2 L
17 %I5.6 FoEal) [ FALSE DI_CH3
18 %57 FoEal) [ FALSE DO_CH1 State
19 %140 FoEal) [ FALSE DO_CH2 State
20 %14.1 FoEal) [ FALSE DO_CH3 State
21 %142 FoEal) [ FALSE DO_CH4 State
22 A TS ] Device Alarm Code
23 WlWS = | 0 Device Error Code
24 %010 foyae =l 0 Current Velocity
25 %014 foyae =l Current Location
26 %018 foyae =l 782 Encoder Count Value
27 %022 foyae =l 0 Encoder Latch Value
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6 f&EH

IREFRNERE, BITRIUAEIERT,

. BRNZEHSH 0, BENGTHRIEE,
BENNEHHSMN0ER 1, FFRIEs, W TFERT.

- 0o O 0

. EEEEHUEITIEY9 20000, ETIRES 5120 REB/FP, INRE/FEE/9 51200,

o 7 7% & [

i it HontE HiE iEeiE 7

28 %030 FoEal) [H TRUE TRUE =]
2 %0Q3.1 AR [3 FALSE

30 %Q3.2 FRRE [3 FALSE FALSE =]
31 %Q3.3 FRRE [3 FALSE FALSE =]
32 %Q3.4 FRRE [3 FALSE

33 %Q3.5 FRRE [3 FALSE

34 %Q3.6 FRRE [3 FALSE

35 %037 FoEal) [H TRUE TRUE =]
36 %Q2.0 FRRE [3 FALSE FALSE =]
37 %Q2.1 FRRE [3 FALSE

28 %Q2.2 FRRE [3 FALSE

39 %Q2.3 FRRE [3 FALSE

40 %Q2.4 FRRE [3 FALSE

41 %Q2.5 FRRE [3 FALSE

42 %Q2.6 FRRE [3 FALSE

43 %Q2.7 FRRE [3 FALSE

44 %QD4 TSt 51200 51200 =]
45 %QD8 TSt 51200 51200 =]
46 %QD12 TS+t 0 0 ~
47 %QD16 TSt 5120 5120 =]
48 %QD20 e 20000 20000 =]
49 i

9. EiEahidiET, (EMEBIIEITAIEY 50000;
h. EFTEEBIAEEIGSN 0 BN 1, FHREaIEH, WTNERR.

i

Enable

Running Direction
Absolute/Relative Position Mode
PositioniVelocity Mode
Reset Coordinates
Clear State

Clear Error Code
Start

Stop

Home

JoG

DO_CH1

DO_CH2

DO_CH3

DO_CH4

Silent Mode
Acceleration
Deceleration
Startup Speed
Running Velocity
Running Position

S 2 @ [l 24 2 [T

i E=E Mk FRiE HiE iEeiE 7
28 %03.0 FoEal) [H TRUE TRUE =)
29 %Q3.1 FRRE [3 FALSE
30 %Q3.2 FRRE [3 FALSE FALSE =)
31 %0Q3.3 AR [3 FALSE FALSE @
32 %Q3.4 FRRE [3 FALSE
33 %Q3.5 FRRE [3 FALSE
34 %Q3.6 FRRE [3 FALSE
35 %037 FoEal) [H TRUE TRUE =)
36 %Q2.0 FRRE [3 FALSE FALSE =)
37 %Q2.1 FRRE [3 FALSE
38 %Q2.2 FRRE [3 FALSE
39 %Q2.3 FRRE [3 FALSE
40 %Q2.4 FRRE [3 FALSE
41 %0Q2.5 AR [3 FALSE
42 %Q2.6 FRRE [3 FALSE
43 %Q2.7 FRRE [3 FALSE
44 %QD4 TSt 51200 51200 =)
45 %QD8 TSt 51200 51200 =)
46 %QD12 TSt 0 0 -
47 %QD16 TSt 5120 5120 =)
48 %QD20 e 50000 50000 =)

g
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PositioniVelocity Mode
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Clear Error Code
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DO_CH4

Silent Mode
Acceleration
Deceleration
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Running Velocity
Running Position
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i. B, HJLAEEIRBHAISSRIAIE 50000, SITERTR.

Wk

.

(= - R )

b # % 2 [T
Hihk
%I3.0
%I3.1
%I3.2
%I3.3
%l3.4
%I3.5
%I3.6
%I3.7
%I12.0
%I2.1
%!5.0
%I5.1
%I5.2
%I5.3
%l5.4
%I5.5
%I5.6
%I5.7
%140
4.1
%142
FlWE
%IWE
%ID10
%ID14
%ID18
%ID22
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T
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
G
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
TR
ARE
TS
TS
FR ST
FR ST
FR ST
ST

HNE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[m] TRUE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE
[3 FALSE

1EpRiE

Vi

i

Motor Running
Running Directicn
Home Mode Running
Position Mode Running
Velocity Mode Running
Homed

Location Arrival
Velocity Arrival
Z-Phase Event
Z-Phase Signal
Positive Limit Signal
Negative Limit Signal
Home Signal

Brake Signal

DI_CH1

DI_CH2

DI_CH3

DO_CH1 State
DO_CH2 State
DO_CH3 State
DO_CH4 State
Device Alarm Code
Device Error Code
Current Velocity
Current Location
Encoder Count Value
Encoder Latch Value
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6.4.3 7£ GX Works3 24 E THIN A

1, #SEIE

o TEHIME

> {RIRELS XB6-DS521K

> EBEEIR, CC-Link IE Field Basic 8888, =
Fi5BALL XB6-P2000H Hiff, XB6-CB0002 {528/
itE—&, FiEk GX Works3 &if
CC-Link IE Field Basic EFRATHL
LiHBINFRES
=% PLC—&, Fi%HALL RO4ENCPU Jafl
FXEE—&
RRZESNR SHEES
IREERENMY
BEESASREUELE . https://www.solidotech.com/documents/configfile
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SIRER "4 TRTMRE" "5 1RE" ERIFE

vV V V V V V V

2. TECSP X
a. TFF GX Work3 &, shsgess=myy TR |, #F 'BEXHEE -> B8 , ITEfR.
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PR DG A SR, Ty Ry N T e—

ik R (E
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EEEE AT R()..
EEEE(N)
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HRESER(K)...
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EEVHER
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E
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>
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it REXHARERE, RERNTEXAIE.

3. BETEE

a. BERPLEEN TR, B IR .
b. SEHFFETIEXHENE, PLC R "RCPU” , PLC EUEIR "RO4EN" , FEFIESZUAEEL.
c BE "WE" . WTEME.

St

ﬁlﬁ'

X
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e
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4. 8E(EMA CC-Link IE IRiZRI4E Basic

a. EMISHFRE, EFE "88 -> CPUERKRES" | W "EHR88" |, T IPihgETRE CPURIP
#htiE, CC-Link IEF Basic SEFIBZAYTRAEEZRE "(FER" , WTEFR.

B ProgPou [PRG] [LD.. (LRSIl —
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B

=
H
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EMRENE
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IR B FRER
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BE
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c. #£ CC-Link IEF Basic ECERYEET, SE "EHRRENEMEN" , AT CEEIMEREEMIZIRL

&, WTERTR.

E CC-Link IEF BasicER®
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5. EHSH#
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b. FEAMENISRISECEE D, BHITHIRIREN "SEUSEL |

TEF7.

BE "BUT" | SoRBXSERNER, W

SRR S E X
A il i 8
Brremw: T | (Wt e By B
B ECE AL T
k@) R L
#H Yl Lo R LEOAEEPN Y LIS 4- S s ~
DS521K Parameter
L1 | Inverse Motor Direction Forward Reverse |1nverse Mator Directior
1 | Standstill Current 400 401 1002100 Standstill Current Settir
[ | Motor Run Current 1000 1001 1002100 Motor Run Current Set!
4 | Current Decay Delay 50 51 504000 Current Decay Delay S¢
| Micro Step 256 Microst... 256 Microst... Micro Step Setting
I | Stop Deceleration 256000 256001 1~ Deceleration Setti
| & | Scaling 1 2 1--60000 Scaling Settin|
[ | Brake Output Configuration | Disable DO_CH1 Brake uri
< >
bR A ] (R) i (c

Ab PRI TR

LR bR b i T

HAIESE b L 74T
Lm;‘f Bt B Al

6. SANEREE

a.

RHE...

ESIEMNIERISEGEE T, BHTUHIRIREN "SHEN"

, BT BB

Kol

A%k "Connect

Total” ThEEEIR, £ "Connect Total” BY "BANE" HENLFRGINEER 10 28, KETHE, B
£ W7, =REETR, B

SO A

BSEPNTRES ¢ X
A% etk xBe-cB0002

w51
ATALFE (D) BHEN | [BATR R B K B G N

it: BMERUERBEHVESR, SUEHT.
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ik @) AEbfRER L)
s B AL | TEHLE Wi |G Wiy | BEE L] A
O | Assign Input NULL NULL Assign Input
O | Assign OQutput NULL NULL Assign Output
O = Information SubModule Informatior
Hardware Version 0.0.0.00 0.0.0.00 Hardware version of th
*- Software Version 0.0.0.00 0.0.0.00 Software version of the
Occupied Station
0 | Occupied Station 1 [ 1 [ [ [ [1~4 [Occupied Station
Connect Total
[ Connect Total Jo [ It | ] Jo-32 [Connect Total of 10,
< >
A O] (R) BRI A (©
AbFRIE I
CUIER ) AL B rp AT IR 5
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7. FIuGEE

a. TEAMENINEISEGHEES, BHIITRIEIRER "SHIEE” |, 18R "Occupted Station” BYEEUEN
“1" , W FEFR.

KLY TSSO S, -

HRRERER: {BE-CEO00Z ‘
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Come ] Desmn | RERIEIERIH RS IRERCE N F g

E=i ilinfE iy XEE ¥y ShE iy | BET ~
[4]| Product Hame HULL HILL Froduct mame of the slave device
[]| Assizn Input HULL HULL Assizn Input
] Assign Output HILL HILL Assigzn Output
] |~ Information SulMedule Information
- Hardware Version 0.0.0.00 0.0.0.00 Hardware version of the slave device
ftuars Version 0,0.0.00 0.0.0.00 Software version of the slave device
Occupied Station
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Eummrert—Fried -
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L he
[ FhrA REE] (R | A AEE)
AhIREIR
[Shiz b A

- S EEEE IR R [
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e
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mUnalun amminal

81 WA © MRSEREFRIEIRAT 2023



XB6-DS521K LIRS ER A F}

6 £

8. miFReE

a. EMSHFRE, &R "848 -> CPUBREIS" | Wk "HERes” .
b. HFIREMBERET, & "CC-Link IEF Basic IRE -> RIFNRE" , WE "FMRE" , WTEFx.
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9. SHgE

a. £ CC-Link IEF Basic BtBRIE M, ARNILIRE, &F T > CENESE .
b. EA MRS EERES, BHITRIBIRER "SHEN" | BE "R |, AESHEHEE,
RN

s 2 5 X

Mkl L [¥Be-cB000Z
351

[P samEn - | i REnSEGA.
| sEEB
‘ AR SO MR R
i@ ‘
| i LAY fi AL i | SEEEE L] ~
| DS521K Parameter ) ‘
L Inverse Motor Diraction Forward | Inverse Motor Directior
L Standstill Current 400 100--2100 Standstill Current Settir ‘
I Motor Run Current 1000 100--2100 Motor Run Current Set!
I Current Decay Delay 50 50 -4000 |  Current Decay Delay S¢
[ | Micro Step 256 MicroSt... Micro Step Setting ‘
[ Stop Deceleration 256000 | 1--4000000 Stop Deceleration Settii
O | Secaling 1 | 160000 Scaling Setting
L | Brake Output Configuration | Disable Brake Output Configur
< >
NER AL A ©
AT

L) ik P AT

A5 [ b R AT
TSRS

7 @
|
SAM.. SHE... e ‘

c. BFIMEMEISRESE, allla "Homing Speed” ITHEEIEIR, 7£ “"Homing Speed” 1 "BAE"
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| #“ifs i Lt e 30T P | AR Ay | A i) ~
| g Homing Mode Setting |
204800) 15120000  Homing Speed Setting
15120000  Homing Approach Spet |
1--100000000 | Encoder Counting Ratic
Encoder Z phase confi¢
[ | Encoder Z phase Trigger Edge | Rising Edge Encoder Z phase Triggi |
[ | Deviation Threshold 0 0-1000000  Deviation Threshold Se
| Input Logic Limit Norm... Input Logic Setting
L | Merge Configuration Enable Single Merge Configuration St .,
< > |

b5 A ©

AT

‘ LU A AT

| |
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